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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA
BIRMINGHAM DIVISION

BURT W, NEWSOMLE; and NEWSOME
LAW, LLC,

Plaintiffs, -
V.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
CLARK ANDREW COOPER; BALCH& )
BINGHAM LLP; JOHN W, BULLOCK, )
JR.: CLAIBORNE PORTER SEIER; }
Fictitious Defendants 1-4 being the true and )
correct names of the named Defendants; )
Fictitious Defendants 5-15 being those )
individuals and/or entities who conspired with ) .
any of the named Defendants in the commission ) CASE NO.: 01-CV-2015-500190.00
of the wrongs alleged herein and whose true and )
correct identities are currently unknown but will )
be substituted upon discovery; Fictitious )
Defendants 16- 26 being those individuals )
and/or entities who participated in or otherwise }
committed any of the wrongs alleged herein and )
whose true and correct identities are currently )
unknown but will be substituted upon )
discovery) )
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

AMENDED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT MADE BY CLLARK COOPER
AND BALCH & BINGHAM LLP

Pursuant to Alabama Rule of Civil Procedure 56, Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs
Clark Andrew Cooper (“Cooper”) and Balch & Bingham LLP (“B&B”) (collectively, the “B&B
Defendants;’) respectfully request that this Court grant summary judgment in their favor with
respect to all claims brought against them by Plaintiffs Burt W. Newsome and Newsome Law

(collectively “Newsome™) on the grounds that there are no genuine issues of material fact and the
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B&B Defendants are entitled to judgment as a matter of law. As further grounds therefore, the

Bé&B Defendants state as follows:

INTRODUCTION

Newsome’s suit against the B&B Defendants comprise claims for intentional interference
with business and contractual relationships, defamation, conspiracy and vicarious
liability/respondeat superior. The intentional interference claims fail because Newsome has
failed to present evidence of any intentional interference, or to otherwise demonstrate how
communications by one attorney with his client are barred by any rule of law or professional
ethics. Further, justification is an affirmative defense to a claim of intentional interference and
Alabama courts recognize that bona fide business competition, even to a competitors detriment,
constitutes justifiable interference. The defamation claim fails because Cooper’s single email
memorializes a truthful and real event—he attached Newsome’s mug shot, taken after he
assaulted someone with a pistol. Newsome’s conspiracy count fails because there is no
underlying tort, Cooper did not know the people he was supposedly “conspiring” with, and
Newsome’s Deferred Prosecution Agreement and Release extends to release any alleged conduct
by all Defendants notwithstanding Newsome’s efforts to expunge his criminal charges. Because
there is no underlying tort, B&B cannot be liable for vicarious liability/respondeat superior.
Finally, in the Plaintiff’s Second Amendment to the Complaint, Newsome argues that B&B
invaded his privacy and put him in a false light. These assertions are without merit because
neither Cooper nor B&B made public assertions regarding Newsome or Newsome’s private
affairs. A false light claim further requires the information to be false—an element that

Newsome cannot satisfy with any evidence before the Court.

1423851.1 2
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STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS

1. Cooper is a partner at B&B practicing financial services and general litigation.
Cooper Aff,, Tab 1, 9 1-2. Among other clients, he has represented Iberiabank Corp. and
Renasant Bank for several years, along with other attorneys across the State of Alabama,
including Newsome. Id. at | 2. Newsome does not contend that he is the exclusive attorney to
represent Iberiabank Corp. and Renasant Bank.

2, B&B has a robust financial services group, which has represented these financial
institutions, as well as Bryant Bank, the other bank Newsome references in his Complaint. /d. at
13.

3. Cooper has multiple client contacts who are employees of the banks described
above, and some of those contacts are also personal friends of Cooper. One of those friends is
Tberiabank Corp. executive Brian Hamilton, whom Cooper has known for approximately 15
years. Id. at Y 4.

4, On May 4, 2013, Cooper learned that Newsome had been arrested, and that he
had been charged with menacing. Cooper learned of the arrest by viewing Newsome’s “mug
shot,” which was and remains publicly available on the internet.! /d at § 5. Cooper now knows
that the man Newsome was charged with menacing, is Defendant John W. Bullock, a man
Cooper did not know until this lawsuit began. Id. at 9 9.

5. Also on May 4, 2013, Cooper forwarded the photograph to his friend Brian
Hamilton via e-mail (“the May 4, 2013 Email™). At the time of this correspondence, Iberiabank

Corp. was a client of the B&B Defendants, and remains a client. This correspondence was the

"It is currently publicly available on the internet, including at:
http://alabama.arrests.org/Arrests/Burton Newsome_ 12291239/
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sole communication between Cooper and Hamilton and/or Iberiabank Corp. regarding
Newsome’s arrest. Jd. at 9 6 (see also the correspondence attached thereto at Exhibit A).

6. [t was also the sole communication between Cooper and any other banking
personnel. Cooper did not correspond either with Renasant Bank, Bryant Bank or any other bank
and/or person about Newsome’s arrest. Id. at 7.

7. Newsome has made it clear in his own discovery responses that there is no
evidence that Cooper corresponded with anyone other than Mr. Hamilton concerning Newsome’s
arrest. See Discovery Responses and Supp. ROG Responses at Tabs 2 and 3. In fact, Newsome’s
discovery responses underscore the falsity of his entire lawsuit: in his supplemental interrogatory
answers, Newsome specifically claims Renasant executive John Bentley received
correspondence from Cooper pertaining to Newsome’s arrest. See Supp. ROG Resp. #11 at Tab
3. While Newsome’s allegation that Cooper communicated with John Bentley concerning the
arrest is purely unsubstantiated, Mr. Bentley has provided an affidavit stating under oath that
“[he has] never received an email from Clark Cooper or anyone at Balch & Bingham LLP related
to Burt Newsome’s May 2, 2013 arrest.” Aff, at Tab 4. There is no evidence to the contrary.

8. Unrelated to Newsome or Newsome’s arrest, Cooper has corresponded with his
own clients, or other clients of B&B, in an effort to stay abreast of their legal needs, to keep the
business relationships active, and to be of service to the clients. Other than his e-mail to Mr.
Hamilton described above, the only correspondence Cooper sent to the banks listed in
Newsome’s Complaint referring to Newsome was in the form of case summaries generated by
courthouse reporting services that Cooper forwarded by e-mail (the “Case Summary Emails”).

Id. at 9 8 (copies of this correspondence is attached thereto at Exhibit B),
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9. On January 14, 2015, Newsome filed the Complaint in this action, alleging
intentional interference with his contractual and business relations with Iberiabank Corp.,
Renasant Bank and Bryant Bank, defamation, and conspiracy against Cooper, as well as
vicarious liability/respondeat superior against B&B.

10.  On February 20, 2015 the B&B Defendants filed a counterclaim for abuse of
process against Newsome on the basis that the instant action is but one of many meritless and
vexatious lawsuits in Newsome’s long-established pattern and practice of abuse of the legal

system. See counterclaim at Tab 5. 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW

Summary judgment is proper where “the pleadings, depositions, answers 1o
interrogatories, and admissions on file, together with the affidavits . . . show that there is no
genuine issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter
of law.” Ala. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(3). The moving party must “make a prima facie showing that
there is no genuine issue of material fact and that it is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.”

Singleton v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 928 So. 2d 280, 284 (Ala. 2005) (citations omitted).

2 Since 1993, Newsome has filed at least fourteen (14) lawsuits in various Alabama district and circuit
courts alleging personal damages, including:

In Re Estate of Faulk (CV-1995-000025, Geneva Co.),

Newsome v, Chambers (CV-1993-000547, Montgomery Co.);

Newsome v. Alabama Department of Public Safety (CV-96-000090, Shelby Co.);
Newsome v, Delta Airlines Inc. and Expedia Inc. (DV-2002-001135, Tuscaloosa Co.);
Newsome v. Hardin (SM-2003-000405, Madison Co.);

Newsome v. Delta Airfines, Inc, (DV-2005-001518, Tuscaloosa Co.);

Newsome v. Precision Plumbing & Repair Inc. (CV-2006-001068, Tuscaloosa Co.);
Newsome v. Dad's Carpe. & Upholstery Cleaning, Inc. {DV-2007-900305, Shelby Co.);
Newsome v. Drew Jeffrey Gunnells, St. Vincent’s, et al. (CV-2009-901168, Jefferson Co.);
Newsome v. BP Exploration & Production, Inc. d/b/a BP (DV-2010-900814, Baldwin Co.);
Newsome v, Sprint Communications Company, L.P, (CV-2010-900178, Shelby Co.);
Newsome v. Wildigan Investments 1, LLC (DV-2011-900457, Shelby Co.);

Newsome v. All My Sons Moving and Storage of Birmingham, Inc. (CV-2012-900968, Shelby Co.)

& Newsome v, Diversified Sales, Inc. d/b/a Don’s Carpet One Floor & Home {CV-2014-900721, Shelby
Co.)

14238511 5
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To defeat a motion for summary judgment, “the nonmoving party must present ‘substantial
evidence’ creating a genuine issue of material fact - - ‘evidence of such weight and quality that
fair-minded persons in the exercise of impartial judgment can reasonably infer the existence of
the fact sought to be proved.”” Id. (citations omitted).

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY

L. Newsome’s Intentional Interference Claims Fails as a Matter of Law

Newsome has sued Cooper for intentionally interfering with his: “valid and existing
business and contractual relationship with [bertiabank Corp.” (sic) (Count 6); “valid and existing
business and contractual relationship with Renasant Bank” (Count 7); and “valid and existing
business and contractual relationship with Bryant Bank.”

Under Alabama law, for a plaintiff seeking damages for an alleged intentional
interference with business or contractual relations, the plaintiff must prove:

(1) The existence of a contract or business relation;

(2) Defendant’s knowledge of the contract or business relation;

(3) Intentional interference by the defendant with the contract or business relation;

(4) Absence of justification for the defendant’s interference; and

(5) Damage to the plaintiff as a result of defendant’s interference,

Gross v. Lowder Realty Better Homes & Gardens, 494 So. 2d 590, 597 (Ala. 1986).

As an attorney who routinely represents Alabama financial institutions, Cooper is
generally acquainted with the fact that Newsome, among many other attorneys all over Alabama,
has represented the banks referenced in the Complaint. As such, it would appear that Newsome
has satisfied the first two elements of intentional interference as set forth in Gross v. Lowder

Realty.

14238511 6
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A. No evidence of intentional interference

Newsome’s claims for intentional interference fail “because [he] has presented no
evidence to support a finding of the third element — that [Cooper] intentionally interfered with
[Newsome’s] employment relationship” with Iberiabank Corp., Renasant Bank, or Bryant Bank.
Hursé' v. Alabama Power Company, 675 So. 2d 397, 399 (Ala, 1996) (emphasis added).
“Certainly, [Newsome] presented no evidence of intentional interference.” Id. at 400 (emphasis
added). The May 4, 2013 Email to Iberiabank Corp. executive Brian Hamilton was an attorney-
client communication between Cooper and his current client, Iberiabank Corp. Tab 1, § 4. No
rule of law or professional ethics bars Cooper’s ability to communicate with his client on any
topic whatsoever. Similarly, the Case Summary Emails were attorney-client communications
between Cooper and current clients of B&B. As such, the specific restraints governing
communications with prospective clients contained in Alabama Rule of Professional Conduct 7.3
are not applicable, and it stands to reason there would necessarily be no intentional interference.

B. Cooper’s actions were justified

Assuming arguendo, that the Court finds merit to Newsome’s claim for intentional
interference, it further fails because justification is an affirmative defense. The communication
Cooper had with his and/or B&B’s current and former clients constitutes lawful business
competition. Legitimate economic motives and bona fide business competition qualify as
justification for intentional interference with a competitor’s business. Bridgeway Commun., Inc.
(WMML Radio Station-1410 AM) v. Trio Broad., Inc. (WBLX Radio Station-93 FM), 562 So. 2d
222, 223 (Ala. 1990), The Alabama Supreme Court has stated that “[cJompetition in business,
even though carried to the extent of ruining a rival, constitutes justifiable interference in

another’s business relations, and is not actionable, so long as it is carried on in furtherance of
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one’s own interest.” Id. (citing Beasley-Bennett Electric Co. v. Gulf Coast Chapter of National
Electrical Contractors Ass’n, 134 So.2d 427 (1961)). In Bridgeway, the plaintiffs alleged that a
competing radio station’s employees told advertisers that the plaintiff station could not pay its
bills and was about to go out of business. /d. Plaintiffs also alleged that the competitor station
made libelous statements regarding the owner and his wife, which caused advertisers to stop
conducting business with them, Id. at 223-24. The court noted that there was no evidence that the
competing station asked the advertisers to cease doing business with the plaintiff, and the court
affirmed the court’s summary judgment in favor of the competing radio station. The court found
that defendunts were engaged in lawful competition to increase their own business and economic
interests. Id.

Here, Cooper communicated with clients that both he and B&B had prior professional
relationships with, and his communications constitute nothing more than business competition.
Like the defendants in Bridgeway competing for the same advertisers, Cooper never requested
any bank to cease doing business with Newsome. In fact, Cooper sent an email to Mark
Hamilton stéting to “save the big ones for [him].” See Tab 1, Exhibit B. As Cooper’s email to
Hamilton makes clear, Cooper was not ever looking for the same size of banking case that
Newsome was working on. Thus, the communications between Cooper and Iberiabank corp.,
Renasant Bank, and Bryant Bank are justified interferences with Newsome’s relationships.

11, Newsome’s Defamation Count Fails as a Matter of Law

While Count 9 of the Complaint is vague, the B&B Defendants understand the substance
of Newsome’s allegation to be that the May 4, 2013 Email from Cooper to Mr. Hamilton is

defamatory.

1423851.1 8
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Under Alabama law, in order to establish a claim for defamation, a plaintiff must show:
“(1) that the defendant was at least negligent (2) in publishing (3) a false and defamatory
statement to another (4) concerning the plaintiff, (5) which is either actionable without having to
prove special harm (actionable per se)} or actionable upon allegations and proof of special harm
(actionable per quod).” Ex parte Crawford Broad. Co., 904 So. 2d 221, 225 (Ala. 2004).

A. Truth is a complete defense

Falsity of the alleged statement is one of the five elements a plaintiff must show to
establish a prima facie action for defamation, /Id.: thus, “[t]ruth is a complete and absolute
defense 1o defamation. . . . . Truthful statements cannot, as a matter of law, have defamatory
meaning.” Federal Credit, Inc. v. Fuller, 72 So. 3d 5, 9-10 (Ala. 2011), While Newsome’s
arrest may not constitute evidence of wrongdoing, the arrest itself is a fact: the May 4, 2013
Email contdining Newsome’s mug shot is irrefutably truthful because Newsome’s arrest, which
gave rise to the creation of the mug shot, was in fact an event that occurred in time, Unless
Newsome is claiming he was 1ot arrested, or that the person in the mug shot is an imposter, his
defamation claim fails as a matter of law,

I11. Newsome’s Conspiracy Count Fails as a Maiter of Law

Newsome further claims that Cooper conspired with the other Defendants named in the
lawsuit to “frame”™ him for the crime of menacing. This outrageous claim fails for a variety of
reasons, including but not limited to:

(1} Until Newsome filed this lawsuit, Cooper had never met the other Defendants in
this matter. See Tab 1, §§ 9-10.

(2) The Deferred Prosecution Agreement and Release, executed by Newsome,

extends to release any of Cooper’s alleged conduct.
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It is undisputed Newsome was arrested and charged with the crime of menacing after
pulling a piétol on and making threats to Defendant Bullock in the parking lot of Newsome’s law
office. See 'poiice report at Tab 6, The charge was brought in the District Court of Shelby
County, Alabama (58-DC-2013-001434.00). Newsome accepted and entered into a deferred
prosecution agreement with the Shelby County District Attorney in settlement of the allegations
asserted against him. See Tab 7. In this release, Newsome agreed to “grant a full, complete, and
absolute Reiease of all ¢ivil and criminal claims stemming directly or indirectly from this case to

. any other complainants, witnesses, associations, corporations, groups, organizations or
persons in any way related to this matter . . .”. /d Thc': release further states that Newsome
“freely makes this release knowingly and voluntarily. In exchange for this release, this case with
either be dismissed immediately, or pursuant to the conditions noted above.” /d Newsome’s
charges have since been released. Because his conspiracy count is undisputedly a “civil claim . .
. stemming directly or indirectly from {the criminal menacing]| case,” it is directly within the
scope of the released claims contemplated by the Deferred Prosecution Agreement and Release.
Moreover, as an alleged co-conspirator, Cooper is clearly a “person[] in any way related to this
matter.” As such, Cooper must correspondingly be deemed a released person under the terms of
the Deferred Prosecution and Release Agreement.”

TV. Newsome'’s Vicarious Liability/Respondeat Superior Count Fails as a Matter of
Law

Lastly, Newsome has named B&B in the lawsuit under the theory that it is vicariously
liable for the alleged actions of Cooper {see Count 11). It is true that an employer will be

vicariously liable for the torts of his employee while committed within the line and scope of the

*This Court has already disposed of Newsome’s arguments that the Deferred Prosecution and Release
Agreement was not broad enough to cover alleged co-conspirators Defendants Bullock and Seier, and that the
Deferred Prosecution and Release was somehow procured by fraud, and has dismissed both Defendants from this
litigation via its May 7, 2015 orders.
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employment. Lawler Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Tarver, 492 So. 2d 297, 305 (Ala, 1986). However,
because Newsome has provided absolutely no evidence that Cooper is liable for any wrongdoing
Whatsoever; this count is also due to be dismissed as a matter of faw.

VY. Newsome’s Invasion of Privacy and False Light Claim Fail as a Matter of Law

Newsome asserts that Cooper and/or B&B intruded into the physical solitude of
Newsome and also placed him in a false light, causing him damage. In Alabama, invasion of
privacy consists of four limited and distinct wrongs: (1) intruding into the plaintiff's physical
solitude or éeciusion; (2) giving publicity to private information about the plaintiff that violates
ordinary decency; (3) putting the plaintiff in a false, but not necessarily defamatory, position in
the public eye; or (4) appropriating some element of the plaintiff's personality for a commercial
use.” Ex parte Birmingham News, Inc., 778 So. 2d 814, 818 (Ala. 2000).

The first—and key—element in proving this invasion-of-privacy tort is “publicity.” fd.
(internal citations omitted). “Publicity” is making a “matter ... public, by communicating it to
the public at large, or to so many persons that the matter must be regarded as substantially
certain to become one of public knowledge.” Id. “Thus it is not an invasion of the right of
privacy to communicate a fact concerning the plaintiff's private life to a single person or even to
a small group of persons. Id. (internal citations omitted).

In addition, one who intentionally intrudes, physically or otherwise, upon the solitude or
seclusion of another or his private affairs or concerns, is subject to liability to the other for
invasion of his privacy, if the intrusion would be highly offensive to a reasonable person. Myrick
v. Barron, 820 So. 2d 81, 86 (Ala. 2001). “The *wrongful intrusion’ prong of the tort of invasion
of privacy has been defined as the ‘intentional interference with another's interest in solitude or

seclusion, either as to his person or to his private affairs or concerns.” ‘[Tlhere must be
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something in the nature of prying or intrusion’ and ‘the intrusion must be something which
would be offensive or objectionable to a recasonable person. The thing into which there is
intrusion or prying must be, and be entitled to be, private.’” Id. (citing W. Prosser & W, Keeton,
The Law of Torts, p. 851 (5th ed.1984)). However, the discovery of information that is known
by others is not protected as “private” and is not shielded by the invasion of privacy tort. /d
Regarding Newsome’s false light claim, placing an individual in a false light also
requires that one gives publicity to a matter concerning another that places the other before the

public in a false [ight is subject to liability to the other for invasion of his privacy, if the false

light in which the other was placed would be highly offensive to a reasonable person, and (b) the
actor had knowledge of or acted in reckless disregard as to the falsity of the publicized matter
and the false light in which the other would be placed. Regions Bank v. Plott, 897 So. 2d 239,
244 (Ala. 2004), Without publicity or falsity, a false light claim fails as a matter of law.
A, There is no publicity, private fact, or falsity

As a preliminary matter, the absence of publicity is dispositive to Newsome’s invasion of
privacy claims under both wrongs. Alabama requires that a plaintiff alleging invasion of privacy
prove that a matter was made public by communicating to the “public at large.” Ex parte
Birmingham News, Inc., 778 So. 2d at 818. “Giving publicity” is “making a ‘matter ... public, by
communicating it to the public at large, or to so many persons that the matter must be regarded
as substantially certain to become one of public knowledge”. Regions Bank v. Ploti, 897 So. 2d
239, 245 (Ala. 2004). Here, the only evidence currently before the Court is an email that Cooper
exchanged with a bank employee, See Tab 1, 6. Publicity is not satisfied by a single
communication with one person and Newsome has not alleged that any other communication

was made such that a private fact was substantially certain to become one of public knowledge.
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Notwithstanding the publicity requirement, it is also not an invasion of one’s privacy to
share a maﬁer of public record, such as a mugshot, because a matter of public record is not
“private.” 1C.U. Investigations, Inc. v. Jones, 780 So. 2d 685, 692 (Ala. 2000) (there is no
invasion of privacy liability for the examination of a public record); see also Myrick v. Barron,
820 So. 2d 81, 86 (Ala, 2001) (conducting interviews to discover information that was already
known to others although personal in nature, was not an invasion of privacy). Newsome has
alleged and submitted no other evidence that Cooper and/or B&B intruded to discovery any
private matter that was then made public. There is also no evidence before the Court to suggest
that Cooper or B&B invaded Newsome’s physical person, himself. Although information may be
personal in nature, courts reject privacy claims where the information in question was already
known to others and was therefore, not private. Myrick v. Barron, 820 So. 2d 81, 86 (Ala. 2001).
Thus, there is nothing private about Newsome or his person that he alleges was wrongfully
discovered or shared.

Lastly, Cooper nor Balch have shared any information regarding Newsome that is false.
The only evidence before the Court is an email showing that Cooper emailed Newsome’s
mugshot to a single representative at a bank, Newsome has not established any other
communication was ever made by Cooper or B&B. As the only evidence, the mugshot fails to
support a false light claim because the mugshot is not a false statement. Newome was in fact
arrested and the mugshot is a true representation of Newsom’s person. Accordingly, Newsome
has not established a prima facie c¢laim that Copper or B&B shared any information publicly, has
not established that Cooper or B&B shared any private information, or that any information

about Newsome that was known by and/or shared by Cooper or B&B was false. Newsome’s
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invasion of privacy claims fail as a matter of law and is not supported with any evidence before

the Court,

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the B&B Defendants respectfully request
that this Court dismiss all claims made against them by Newsome with prejudice. A proposed

order is attached hereto at Tab 8.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ S. Allen Baker Jr.
One of the Attorneys for Defendant, Clark Andrew
Cooper and Balch & Bingham LLP

OF COUNSEL:

S. Allen Baker Ir,

Katherine R, Clements
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1500

Birmingham, Al 35203
Telephone:  (205) 226-3416
Telephone:  (205) 226-8734
Facsimile: (205) 488-5880
Facsimile: (205) 488-5711
E-mail: abaker@balch.com
E-mail: kclements@balch.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on February 16th, 2016 I filed a copy of the foregoing with the Clerk
of the Court using the Alafile/E-File System which will automatically generate service on all
parties to this action.

s/ S. Allen Baker, Jr
Of Counsel
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA

BURT W, NEWSOME; and NEWSOME
LAW, LLC

Plaintiffs,

vl

CLARK ANDREW COOPER; BALCH &
BINGHAM, L.LP; YOHN W, BULLOCK,
JR.: CLAIBORNE PORTER SEIER;
Fictitious Defendants 1-4 being the true and
correct names of the named Defendants;
Fictitious Defendants 5-15 being those
individuals and/or entities who conspired with
any of the named Defendants in the commission )}
of the wrongs alleged herein and whose true and )
correct identities are currently unknown but will )
be substituied upon discovery; Fictitious )
Defendants 16~ 26 being those individuals )
and/or entities who participated in or otherwise )
committed any of the wrongs alleged herein and )
whose true and correct identities are cwrrently )
unknown but will be substituted upon )
)
)
)
)
)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CASE NO.: 01-CV-2015-960190.00

discovery)

Pefendants.

AFFIDAVIT OF CLARK ANDREW COOPER

STATE OF ALABAMA )

JEFFERSON COUNTY )

1. My name is Clark Andrew Cooper, and I am over the age of 19 years, I am a
partner at Balch & Bingham LLP (“B&B™). The statements made in this affidavit are true and

correct, and are made based upon my personal knowledge.

1401795.1
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2. 1 practice financial services and general litigation. Among other clients, [ have
represented Iberiabank Corp. and Renasant Bank for several years, along with other attorneys
across the State of Alébama, including Plaintiff Newsome (“Newsome™),

3. B&B has a robust financial services group, which has represented these financial
institutions, as well as Bryant Bank, the other bank Newsome references in his Commplaint.

4, I have multiple client contacts who are employees of the banks mentioned, and
some of those contacts are also personal friends of mine. One of those friends is Iberiabank
Corp. executive Brian Hamilton, whom I have known for approximately 15 years,

3. On May 4, 2013, T learned Newsome had been arrested, and that he had been
charged with menacing, 1 leamed of the -arrest by viewing Newsome’s mug shot, which 1s
publicly available on the internet.

6. The same day, I forwarded the photograph to my friend Brian Hamilton. At the
time of this correspondence, Iberiabank Corp. was a client of mine, as well as other lawyers at
B&B, and it remains a client. The correspondence, a true and accurate copy of which is attached
hereto as Bghibit A, was the sole couununication 1 had with Hamilton and/or Tberiabank Corp.
regarding Newsome’s arrest. |

7, It was also the sole communication 1 had with any banking personnel regarding
Newsome’s arrest, 1 did not correspond with anyone af Reﬁasant Bank, Bryant Bank or any
other bank and/or person about Newsome’s arrest.

8. I do correspond with my clients, including B&B clients, in an effort fo stay
abreast of their legal needs, to keep the business relationships active, and to be of service to the
clients, The only correspondence I heve sent to the banks Hsted in Newsome’s Complaint

wherein Newsome’s name is used, other than the e-mail which I mentioned above, is in the form

3401795,1 2
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of forwarded reports from the courthouse news-generated case summaries. True and aceurate

copies of these c-mails are atiached hereto as Exhibit B, and demonstratc that I have never

interfered with Newsome’s engagement with any client,

9. I now know the man Newsome threatened with a pistol is Defendant John W.
Bullock, but I did not know him until this lawsuit began. Likewise, I did not know Defendant

Claiborne Porfer Seier until this lawsuit began.

10. I have never had eny communications sither with Defendant John W. Bullock or
Defendant Claiborne Porter Seier, other than when I met them and exchanged pleasantries before
a'hearing in this case,

11, T did not have anyr knowledge of the menacing event that is the basis of
Newsome’s Complaint until aiter Newsome was arrested, based upon the mug shot T viewed on
the internet. Until the Complaint was filed, I had 10 knowledge of any cirpumstances or facts
related to Newsome’s arrest, 1 did not in any way conspire with anyone in any way relating to

Newsome including, but not Hmited to, having him- arrested.

HoY795.1 3
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Further Affiant sayeth not,

Dated this [£ day of ﬁg;: , 2015,

A

Clark Andrew Cooper

STATE OF ALABAMA )
JEFFERSON COUNTY )

1, the undersigned notary public in and for sald county in seid state, hereby certify that
Clarke Andrew Cooper, is signed to the foregoing instrument and who is known to e,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he

executed the same voluntarily.

Given under my hand this /2 & day of W , 2015,

Notary\f’ublic L/[ /Z F; / 14

My Commission Expires

1401795,1 4
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¥

.
Coouper, Clark

From: Caoper; Clark

Senk Saturday, May 04, 2015 5140 PM

To: Hamilton, Brian

Subject: Re: Burt Newsome afrested for menecing

Agreed. Tm golng to see whati can find ont,

On May 4, 2013, at 5:37 PM, "Hamiltos, Brian" <Brisn Hamilton@iberiabank,com> wWrote:

Grest mwgshot, With the sult on, T bet ho was in comrt or somsihing. My guess is he threatened to
kick someone's a$$.

Sent with Good (www.good,com)

~~~~~ Original Message—~—
From: Cooper, Clark [ecooper@balch.qom]
Sentr Jaturday, May 04, 2013 04:35 PM Central Standard Time

To3 Hamilton, Bilan
Subject: Re; Burt Newsome amesied for menaving

Beotlon [3A-6-23 « Mengoing,

{a) A person squimits the orime of menacing It by physice] eotion, he intentlonally places or altempts to place
smother person in fr of mminent serlous physteal injary, .

It Is & class B misdemeanar, Nt mure how this wil] affeet hfs Jaw license

On Mey 4, 2013, at 429 PM, "Cooper, Clark” <qcopper@balgh, com<malltoicpoopor@baleh, com=> wrols:

Have you seen this? Not sure how it's geing to affect hig Iaw [foense, Blzerre

Clark A. Cooper, Parther, Balch & Bingham LLF ‘
1998 Sixth Avemse North » Sulte 1500 + Birmingham, AT, 352034642
1 (205) 226-8762 £ (205) 488-5765 o sconperi@baleh, com<maiito: ccopper@haleh,com™>

wwy, balch,oom<htiny/fwiwe, baleh com=

et

<imegeQd1.prg>

Inteynet Email Confidentiality

Privileged/Confidenilal information may be contalned in fids messagoe. If you are not the
addrosses indioated in this message (or responsible for delivery of the message to such person),
you may not copy or deliver this tessage o anyene, In such case, you should destroy this

1 —
r e

Cooper-0007

ey
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. mhessage and Idndly notify the sender by reply ematl, Please advise tmmediately if you or your
employer do not consent o Tuternet emai] for messages of {his Ieind, Opinioes, conclustons and
othet Informatian fn this message that do not relate 1p the officlal business of the bank shall be

vnderstpod as nefther given nor endorsed by it,
Thank You.

[ Cooper-0002
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Shelby Counby Inmates
NEWSOME, BURTOM WHEELER

05/024 2013 D5/02/2013

MEMNACTNG

Cooper-0003

O

e teate .
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.

Cooper, Clark

Fromms; Cooper, Claric '
Sent: Wednasday, July 24, 2013 1050 AM
Ta: David Agee

Subjest: suit fliect by Bryant Bank

Helo David,
I hope you are doing well, I ses that the below sult was filed by Newsome, Anything I can do so that I could
work with you?

Thanks

Clark

Shelby County
Shelby

Brysnt Bank Breach of coniract, Defendant

v,
Landsowth Contraciors Inc,
7/19/2013 58-CV-13-600835 Conwill

(Shelby)
BALCH
A B EAR L

Clark A, Cooper, Fariner, Balch & Blingham LLP
1907, Sinth Avenug North + Salte 1560 » Birmingham, AL 35203-4642

{* 1205 296-8762 {; (205) 488-5765 w2 crooper @balch.com
www, balelycom .

[RS CIRCULAR 230: Uniess axplioltly stated to the conirary, this communleaiion (nefuding any ettaghments) s net infended o written
to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of () avolding penaliios under the Intemal Revenls Code or I} promoting, markefing,

of tecormmending (o ancther party any trangsetion or matter addressad herein,

CONEIRENTIALITY: Thls small and any atlachments may be confidentlal and/or privileged and are thersfors proteoled against
aopying, Uso, disoiosure or distribution. if you are not the infended reciplent, please noiify us mmedlately by replylng to the sendes and

rdouble deleling this copy and he reply frem your syslem,

1 e
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¢
.

Cooper, Clark

From: Cooper, Clark
Friday, November 07, 2014 8:54 AW

Sent:

To! Brian Hamilton iBrlan.HamiIton@lben’abank.com)
Suhjsct Cage fiied by herla in Jefferson County

Hello Brian, -

Iberla in Jetfersen County. If you think i should reach out to anyene

( noticed that the below case was recently filed by
ase et e know. They may be hapay with counsel they are using for

else Tn your department to bulld & relatlonship, ple
smaller daals,

Thanks

Clark

iheriaBank Contract, Defendants ows plaintiff more than $100,000  Burt Newsome
v, for default on a loan,
John C. Wigker; The Wicker

Agency Inc.
11/6/2014 D1-CV-14-004617
{(BirmIngham)

BALCH

, Dim@iead o

Clark A, Cooper, Partner, Balch & Bingham LLF
£501 Shith Aventie Narth ¢ Sutte 3500 ¢ Blrmingham, AL 35208-4642

1:(2p5) 226-8762 11(205) 488-6765 & ceopper@balch.com
wwyi:badohueorn

1k praand

s drpape e

protectsd against

CONFIDENTIALITY: This email and any altachments may be confidenital andfor privileged and are therefors
o to the sender &nd

copying, use, discieauts or dletribution. I you are nel the Infended rediplent, pleass foilfy us Immediately by replyin
deuhle deleting this copy shd the reply from your sysiem.

~Tapero00T
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\ ,
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¥

A
Cooper, Clark
From: Coaper, Clark
Sent: Wednasday, January 30, 2013 434 P
Ya: Hamltton, Briar'
Subject; RE: fetia
Ha hal

T

Fromi Hamitton, Brian [mallto:BrianHamilto
Sents Wednasday, January 30, 2013 4131 PM
To: Coopar, Clark

Subjecty RE: Therla

That what she sald,

Erdne Hoamiiton
Vies President, Bugingss Credit Services

IBERIABANK

3508 Grandview Parkway, Suite joo
Birmingham, Alabama 35243
Phone! rag-803-5872

Cell: no5-420-2870

From: Gaoper, Clark [malitesgeponer@balch.qon]
Sent: Wednesday, January 30, 2013 4:31 PM

To: Hatnllton, Brian

Subjact: RE: Lharla

That makes sense, Save me for tha blgger ones

Thanks

From: Hamiiton, Brian Imellito:Brlan.Ham!fton@beriabank.com]
Sent: Wednasday, January 30, 2013 4129 PN
Tot Coover, Clark

Subject: RE: Therla

AT S TTITE P

It's a zero halance Joan lstlll a fegal balance) where the guarantor flled bankruptey and has been discharged, We puiled
dated files that haven't heen touched due to the zero laan balance (na axposure}. The compary s defunct iog, But, wa
need default judgment eut thare to make It appeating to @ buyer, Hope that makes sense. Burt’s contract rate on

uncontastad default judgments Is tough to match, .

Brian Hamilton

Vice President, Business Credit Sarvices
IBERIABANK

3505 Grandview Parkway, Suite 500
Birmingham, Alabama 35243

Thone: 205-805-5872

Cell: 208-420-2870

T

\'a‘ggi?;r.oooa
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! %
. -

Erom1 Cooper, Clark [Ia 1o:cpoaper@baich.corm]
Sent: Wednesday, January 30, 2013 4119 PM
Ta Hamilton, Brian

Subject: herla

Brian,

| see that Bert Newsome has flled a claim far lheria against Print One. ls there anything you recommend | ¢lo to assist

me In obtaining mora fles from Iberla?
Thanks and ne word from Benton yet

Clark

BALLH

E i wiasu oo

ClaTk A, Gooper, Partner, Balch & Bingham LLP
1501 Sixth Avenue Nerth v Silte 1500 » Blrmingham, Ak 352034642

1 {205) 206-8762 [ [205) 488-5765 & ctooper@haich.com
v halch, com

Tnternet Email Confidentiality
Privileged/Confidential information may be cantained in this message. If you are nof the addressos indicated in

this message (ot responsible for delivery of the mossage 1o sveh person), you may not copy oF deliver this
message t0 anyons, In sueh case, you should destroy this message and kindly notify the sender by reply empdl,
Please advise immediataly If you or your employer do not consent to Toternet eraeil for messages of this kind,
Opinions, conclusions and other information in this message that do not relate to the official husiness of the

baxdk shall be nnderstood as neither given por endotsed by it

Thank You,

Tnternet Email Confidentiality
Privileged/Confidential information may be cortainoed in this message, If you are not the addressee indicated in

this messege (or responsible for delivery of the message to such person), you may not copy of dellyerthls —
message to anyone, In such oase, you should destioy this message and kindly notify the sender by reply grngil,

Pleaso advise immediately if you or your employer do not consert fo Intemet email for messages of this kind.

Qpinions, eonclustons and other information in this message that do not relale to the official business of the
benk shall be naderstood as nefther given nex endotsed by i,
Thank You,

it R ———r e —

2 Cooper-0003
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA

BURT W. NEWSOME; and
NEWSOME LAW, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

vs, CASE NO. CV-2015-900190

CLARK ANDREW COOPER, ef al,,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFES’ RESPONSE TQO DEFENDANT'S FIRST SET OF
CONSOLIDATED DISCOVERY REQUESTS

COMES NOW, the Plaintiffs and submits the following responses to the Defendant’s

First Set of Consolidated Discovery Requests to the Plaintiffs, The Plaintiffs state:

GENERAL OBJECTIONS

Each of Plaintiffs’ responses to the interrogatories and requests below is made subject to
the General Objections stated below.

R Plaintiff objects to each and every interrogatory and request to the extent that they
call for information and/or documents protected by the attorney-client privilege, that constitute
work produet, or that are otherwise privileged or protected from disclosure.

2. Plaintiff objects to eacli and every request to the extent they purport to impose
obligations that differ from or exceed those imposed by the Alabama Rules of Civil Procedure,

3 Plaintiff objects to each and every intertogatory and request to the extent they are
not reasonably lirited as to time, scope, geography or subject matter, call for confidential and/or
trade secret information, and/or call for legal conclusions,

4. Plaintiff objects to each and every interrogatory and every request to the extent
they seek information or documents in the public domain, which is as readily available to the
Plaintiff as it i5 to Plaintiff,

3. Plaintiff objects to each and every intertogatory and every request fo the extent
they seek information from emtities or individuals other than Plaintiff,

6. Plaintiff objects to each and every interrogatory and every request to the extent
that they are vague, ambiguous, overly broad, unduly burdensome, and/or seek information
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and/or documents that are not relevant to the issues in this litigation and that are not repsonably
caloulated to lsad to the discovery of admissible information and/or documents.

7. The objections made by Plaintiff are based on information now available to his,
and Plaintlff specifically reserves the right to amend, modify, or supplement his objections if he
abtains additional responsive information during the cousse of its investigation ov discovery.

8. Plaintiff does not waive any protections, rights, or privileges by responding to this
discovery. All responses stated below incorporae the above-stated objections and are provided
subject to and without waiving any of the objections stated above. The fact that Plaintiff may not
repeat all of the foregoing objections for cach specific interrogatory and request shall not waive
amy of the above-stated objections.

9. Plaintiff reserves the right to supplement his responses interrogetories and
requests tpon discovery of edditional responsive information,

~ INTERROGATORIES

1. Identify alf of the damages you claim to have suffered as a result of the facts and
legal olaims you allege against Defendant Clark Cooper and/or Balch in the Complaint to the
Instant Action,

RESPONSE: Damage fo my good name and reputation, the good name and reputation
of my firm, resulting in the loss of revenue from Renasant Bank.

2. Identify each and every fact that you contend supports your cleim against Clarlc
Cooper in connection to the claims for Intentional Interference with a Business or Contractual
Relationship related to Iberfabank Corp., Renasant Bank, and Bryant Bank, ag alleged in Counts
VI, VIL, and VIII of the Complaint.

RESPONSE: Cooper sent emails of my mug shot to common clients, making statenients
and questioning the impact my arrest would have on my law license and consequent ability to
continue to represent these clients in matters T was currently representing them; he also tracked
my cases on Alacourt and ematiled commeon cfients with reference to specific cases in which I
was representing those common clients asking about doing work for them on those and other
existing cases,

3 Tdentity each and every fact that you content supports your claim in connection to
the Defamation claim, as alleged in Count IX in the Complaint, with respect to Clark Cooper.
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RESPONSE: The copies of my emails with statements implying the arrest would have
some negative fmpact on my law license and ability io represent clients, The rapid sending of
my mug shot after my arrest and the specific targeting of common clients.

4, Tdentify each and every fact that you contend supports your claim in connection to
the Conspiracy claim, as alleged in Count X in the Complaint, with respect to Clark Cooper.

RESPONSE: The copies of my emails with statements implying the atrest would have
some negative impact on my law license and ability to represent clients. The rapid sending of
my mug shot after my asrest. The specific targeting of common clients.

5, Identify, provide facts, and explain how Burt Newsome became aware that Clark
Cooper sent his mug shot to Iberia Bank.

RESPONSE: 1 was told by both Mark Refber and Brian Hamilton of IBERTABANK and
by Bilf Stockion of Renasant Bank.

6. Identify any and all persons or entities that you contend recetved a mug shot sent
by Clark Cooper.

In response, please aitach copies to your responses of any written evidence or proof that
anyone received a copy of Burt Newsome's rmug shot that you contend was originated by Clark
Cooper.

RESPONSE: IBERIABANK

7. Identify all individuals who are likely fo have knowledge of any of the facts
alleged in the Complaint in the Instant Action, including their full name, home address, business
address, home telephone number, business telephone number, mobile telephone number, email
address, and a detailed description of the facts of which you believe they have knowledge.

RESPONSE: Bill Stockton
John Bentley
Brian Hamilton
Mark Reiber
David Agee
John Bullock
Claibomme Seier
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Jermifer Choi

3. Identify all banking clients whom Burt Newsome or Newsome Law has
represented since January 2005, indicating the Iength of the representation and whether the client
terminated the relationship.

RESPONSE: AmBouth (Dissolved by merger)
Alamerica
Tberia
Premier Bank (Taken over by FDIC)
Red Mountain Bank (Dissolved by merger)
Renasant
Aliant
Frontier Bank (Dissolved by merger)
Summit Bank -
M&F (Dissolved by merger)
Regions
First Community Bank

9. [dentify all banking clients currently or previously represented by Burt Newsome
or Newsome Law whom have been dissatisfied with the manner in which matters were handled,
including any and all disagreements between the client and Burt Newsome.

RESPONSE: Regions ~ sent me the wrong mortgage on a file to foreclose and
said I should have realized that prior to starting foreclosure,

10.  Identify any instances where a banking client has fired, terminated a legal
relationship, or removed an active file from Burt Newsome or Newsome Law, including all
individuals and facty involved,

RESPONSE: None; some of my clients have been dissolved by the FDIC and/or

merged and I did not represent the new bank post merger,

11, Identify all communications tp any banking clients which reference or refer to
Clark Cooper and/or Balch,
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RESPONSE: Objection. Vague, ambiguous, confusing, overly broad, unduly burdensome,
andfor secks information and/or documents that are not relevant to the issues in this Htigation and
that are not reasonably calenlated to lead fo the discovery of admissible eviderce; and calls for

information protected by attorney-client privilege.

12.  Identify all cases currently being handled, or those that have been handled since
2010 by Burt Newsome or Newsome Law LLC, for Iberiabank Corp,, Bryatit Bank, and
Renasant Bank, and describe the nature of the action, including contacts at each bank,

RESPONSE: Objection. Vague, ambiguous, confusing, overly broad, unduly burdensome,
information requested is equally available to Defendant Cooper and/cr seeks information and/or

dacuments that are not relevant to the issnes in this Jitigation and that are not reasonably
caleulated fo lead to the disoovery of admissible evidence; and calls for information protected by

attorney-client privilege.

13, Identify any and all lawsuits where Burt Newsome and/or Newsome Law has
been the plaintiff or the defendant.

RESPONSE: Defendants, Cooper and Balch already have a list of these Jawsuits,

14, Identify whether Burt Newsome has ever been sued for legal malpractice, and for

cach instance describe the facts surrounding the action, and the resolution of the action.

RESPONSE: No,

15, Identify any instances of prejudice and/or harm caused to & client duc to the
actions or inactions associated with representation by Burt Newsome or Newsome Law

RESPONSE; None,

16.  Identify whether Burt Newsome or Newsome Law has ever had to refund or pay

money back {o a client,

RESPONSE: None —unless a client inadvertently overpaid on a bill.
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17, Identify every law firm where Burt Newsome has worked and/or been employed
ard identify fhe length of employment, the reason for leaving, and any terminations of Burt
Newsome's employment, '

RESPONSE; Wolfe Sores & Boswell 2 years Moved to Tuscaloosa
Hubbard Smith 7 years Started firm
Nelson, Dorroh, Grace & Newsome 2 years Moved to Birmingham

18, Ideniify whether Burt Newsome has ever made a claim against an insurance
carrier with whom he held a policy.

RESPONSE: None.

19, Identify any and all disciplinary actions taken against Burt Newsome by the
Alabama State Bar, any court, or other disciplinery body,

RESPONSE:; None,

20.  Identify date(s), subject matter, and outcome for any bar complaint filed in every
state in which you are licensed, and provide all documents in your possession relating to each

and every such complaint.

RESPONSE: None.

21.  Identify any acd all revenue earned for legal work performed from 2010 through
the present with respect to Tberiabank Corp., Renasant Bank, znd Bryant Baok and indicate how
much revenue was earned from each bank.

RESPONSE: Objection. Overly broad, unduly burdensome, and/or seeks information
and/or documents that are not relevant to the issues in this litigation and that are not reasonably
caloulated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.

22, Identify any and all Alabama State Bar complaints gand eny informal complaints
(written or oral) related to Burt Newsome's practioe of law, '

RESPONSE: None,
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23, List each and every time either Burt Newsome or any client Burt Newsome
represented received an Alabama Litigation Accountability Act ("ALAAM letter, including the
case, the style of the casc, whether a subsequent ALAA motion was filed and what the outcome

was of any motion,

RESPONSE: Objection, Overly broad, vague, ambiguous, waduly burdensotne andfor
secks information and/or documents that are not relevant to the issues in this itigation and that
are not reasonably caleulated to Tead to the discovery of admissible evidence, This objection
notwithstanding, all ALAA motions were denied and decided in mine ot my clients’ favor or
withdrawn.

24.  Identify eny instance where a court has entered sanctions or awarded attorney's
fees against Burt Newsome and/or Newsome Law,

RESPONSE: None.

25.  Identify all arrest records of Burt Newsome and all facts associated with each
arrest.

RESPONSE: One arrest — Bullock matter

26.  Identify ell criminal records of Burt Newsome,

RESPONSE: One arrest — Bullock matier

27, Ideatify whether Burt Newsome has ever been sued for or charged with rape, and
state how the action was resclved, and/or whether a settlement was reached between any
involved parties.

RESPONSE: Never been charged with any criminal wrong-doings except the Bullock
matter, which has already been provided, '
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. 28, State whether Burt Newsome has ever taken any action to have an arrest record
removed in Alabama, or any other state, including where the arrest ocourred, and the alleged

crime,

RESPONSE: Yes, Filed a motion to have Bullook arrest expunged from my record.

79, State whether Burt Newsome has had his driver's license suspended, indleating
the reason for suspension and the period of time during which the Hoense was suspended.

RESPONSE: Objection, Overly broad, vague, ambiguous, unduly burdensome and/or
seeks information and/or decuments that ars not relevant fo the issues in this litigation and that
are not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence,

30.  State whether Burt Newsoms held a gun pormit from Janvary 2012 to the present
and indicate time periods during which a gun permit was heid.

RESPONSE: No, held a ggm permit up and until the Bullocl matter,

31.  Identify every statc in which Burt Newsome is, has ever been, or has ever applied
to become licensed to practice law, including the number of times Bert Newsome has taken the
respective state bar exam for those states Hsted,

RESPONSE: Algbama - 1

32, List the name and address of each healthcars provider, including but not limited to
any physician, nurse practitioner psychiatrist, therapist, or other licensed health professional that
Burt Newsome have seen or been treated by In the last 10 years,

RESPONSE: Objection, Overly broad, vague, ambiguous, unduly burdensome and/or
seeks information and/or documents that are not relevant to the issues in this litigation and that
are not reasonably caloulated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence, and secks
mfotmation protected by the Health Insurance Portability and Accountabifity Act.
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REQUEST ¥OR PRODUCTION

i. All documents rolied on, referred to, alluded to or considered in the formation of
Burt Newsome's and Newsome Law LLC's responses to the above Interrogatarics.

RESPONSE: See Attached Exhibit

2. All non-priviteged documents which support a contract, including letter of
engagement, of any kind with. Iberiabank Corp., Renasant Bank, and/or Bryant Bank.

RESPONSE; Objection, Privileged

3, All Communication or correspondence, including but not limited to emails and

fext messages, in your possession, custody, or control that refer to, relate to, are addressed to, ot
were sent by Clark Cooper and/or Beleh.

RESPONSE: See Attached Exhibit

4, Any internal communications, including but not limited to emails and text
messages, in your possession, custody, or conirol that refer to or relate to the facts alleged in the
Complaint to the Instant Action including but not Hmited fo sllegations regarding Clark Cooper,
Balch, Iberiabank Corp., Renasant Bank and Bryant Bank.

RESPONSE: See Attached Exhibit

5. Any documents which support your allegation that Clark Cooper sent emails
and/or communications to officors and/or bank officlals of Iberiabank Corp,, Renasant Bank,

and/or Bryant Bank,
RESPONSE: See Attached Exhibif

6. Any non-privileged communications or correspondence, including but not limited
to emails and text messages, in your possession, custody, or conirol that refer to or relate to the

Instant Action,
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RESPONSE: See Attached Exhibit

7. All Documents that you have subpoenacd from third parties. '

RESPONSE: Have not received any answers or documents yet to supply.

8§, All Staterments you have obiained from any person in the course of the Instant
Action.

RESPONSE: None.
9, All Documents in your possession, custody, or control that you contend supports

your claim for Intentional Interference with a Business or Contractnal Relationship, as aﬂegﬂd in
Counts VI, VI, and VIII of the Complaint in the Instant Action,

RESPONSE; See Attached Exhibit

10. Ail Documents in your possession, custody, or control that you contend supports
your claim for Defamation, as alleged in Count IX of the Complaint in the Instant Action.

RESPONSE: See Attached Exhibit

11, All Documents in your possession, custody, or control that you contend supports
your claim for Conspiracy, as alleged in Cownt X of the Complaint in the Instant Action.

RESPONSE: See Attached Exhibit

12. The face page of any lawsuit you are handling or have previously handled for
Tberiabank Corp., Renasant Bank, or Bryant Bank.

RESPONSE; Objecti_(m. Vague, ambiguous, confusing; gverly broad, unduly
burdensome, and/or secks information and/or documents that are not refevant to the issues in this

litigation and that are not reasonably caleulated to lead to the discovery of admigsible evidence;
and calls for information protected by attorney-client privilege.
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13. A copy of Burt Newsome's deposition in the matter Carmen Purser v. Wolfe, Jones
& Boswell and Burton Newsome, CV-02-B-1023-NE.

RESPONSE: Objection, Vague, ambiguous, confusing, overly broad, unduly
burdensome, and/or seeks information and/or documents that are not relevant to the issues in this
litigation: and that are not reasonably calenlated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.

This objection notwithstanding, I was never deposed.

14. A copy of Carmen Purser’s deposition in the matter Carmen Purser v, Wolfe,
Jones & Boswell and Burton Newsome, CV-02-B-1023-NE, N.D. Al

RESPONSE: Objection. Unduly burdensome, and/or seeks information and/or
docurnents that are not relevant to the issues in this litigation and that are not reasonably
calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence; calls for information equally available
to Cooper and Balch through a third party. This objection notwithstanding, I éo not have a copy

in my possession,

15. A copy of svery Answer filed by Burt Newsomge in the matter Carmen Purser v.
Wolfe, Jones & Boswell and Burton Newsome, CV-02-B-1023-NE, N.D. Al

RESPONSE: Objection, Unduly burdensome, and/or seeks information and/or
documents that are not relevant to the issues in this litigation and that are not reasonably
calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence; calls for information equally available
o Cooper and Baloh through a third party. This objection notwithstanding, I do not have a copy

in my possession,

16, All tax returns from 2010 through the present.
RESPONSE: Objection. Unduly burdensome, overly broad, and/or seeks information:

and/or documents that are not relevant fo the issues in this litigation and that are not reasonably
caloulated to lead to the discovery of admissible svidence.

17. Copies of any gun permit identified in Interrogatory #28.
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RESPONSE: Do not have.

18.  For each of the cases listed below, provide a copy of the complaint and any

amended complaints, all answers filed in the action, all discovery requests and responses related
to the action, and any settlement agreements:

RESPONSE: Objection. Unduly burdensome, and/or seeks information and/or

documents that are not relevant to the issues in this litigation and that are not reasonably
calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence and are imreasonable as to scope of

time

*« & ¢ 9

Newsome v, Chambers, CV-1993-000547, Montgomery Co,

In re The Estate of Faulk, CV-1995-000025, Geneva Co.

Newsome v, Alabama Department of Public Safety, CV-96-000090, Shelby Co,
Newsome Bankruptey, $-01394-BGC7. '

Purser v. Wolfe, Jones & Boswell and Newsome, CV-02-B-1023-NE, N.D. Ala.
AllState Insurance Company v. Burton W Newsome and Carmen Parser, 5:03-cv 00019~

SLB, N.D, Ala,
Newsome v. Delta Airtines Ine, and Expedia Inc., DV-2002-001135, Tuscaloosa Co,

Newsome v. Hardin, SM-2003-000403, Madison Co.

Newsome v, Delta Airlines, Inc., DV-2005-001518, Tuscaloosa Co.

Newsome v. Precision Plumbing & Repair Inc., CV-2006-001068, Tuscaloosa Co.
Newsome v, dad's Carpet & Upholstery Cleaning, Inc,, DV-2007-900305, Shelby Co.
Newsome v, Drew Jeffrey Gunnells, St. Vincent's, et al., CV-2009-901168, Jefferson Co,

Newsome v, BP Exploration & Production, Inc, d/b/a BP, DV-2010-500814, Baldwin
Co.

RESPONSI: Could not use condo due to oil spill

Newsome v, Sprint Communications Company, L.P., CV-2010-900178, Shelby Co,

RESPONSK: Sending me cell phone bills when I have never had a Sprint
acconnt,

Newsome v, Wildigan Investments I, LLC, DV-2011-900457, Shelby Co.
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RESPONSE: Would not refund money for delayed flight

» Newsome v, Shelby County Board of Equalization and Adjustment, CV-2011000468,
Shelby Co.

RESPONSL: Pursuing the opportunity fo lower my property taxes

s Newsomev. All My Sons Moving and Storage of Birmingham, Ine., CY-2012900968,
Shelby Co,

RESPONSE: Moving Compary lost connectors t all my furniture during my
move

e State of Alabama v, Ne\\fsdme, DC-2013-001434, Shelby Co.

RESPONSE: Bullock matter

+  Newsome v, Diversified Sales, Ine, d/b/a Don's Carpet One Floor & Home, CV-2014- |
200721, Shelby Co,

RESPONSE: Don’s Carpet One failed to lay hardwood flooring properly in my
home.

v

3 17
Respectfilly submitted this the b day of April, 2013,

Y% S

BURT W. NEWSOME

STATE OF ALABAMA )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for seid State, hereby certify that the BURT W.
NEWSOME, whose name is signed to the foregoing fnstrument and who is known (0 rue,
acknowledged before me on this day that the facts alleged in the forogoing are frue and correct to
the bost of his knowledge, information and belief on this /. day af April, 2015,

DO

Notary Public LS
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Nrtary Pobilie Alabuas Sisis st Laygs
My Catiistion Eaplrer Qeinhis 4 2016

My Commission expires:

LUSK LAW FIRM, LLC
P. O, Box 1315
Fairhope, AL 36533
251-471-8017
251-478-9601 Fax

rlusk@lusklawfirmllc.com

/s/ Robert E. Lusk Jr

ROBERT E. LUSK, IR. (LUS003)

Attorney for Plaintiffs: BURT W. NEWSOME
and NEWSOME LAW, LLC,

Certificate of Service .

1 hereby eertify that I have filed electronically and seryed a copy of the foregoing upon
the below listed parties to this action by placing a copy of same in the United States Mail,
postage prepaid and properly addressed, this the _21st _day of April, 2015.

8. Allen Baker

Amelia K, Steindorff
Balch & Bingham

1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1500

Birmingham, AL 35203

James E, Hill, Jr.

Hill, Weisskopf & Hill
Moody Professional Bldg
2603 Moody Parkway -
Suite 200

Moody, Alabama 35004

Robert Ronnlund
P.O, Box 380548
Birmingham, AL 35238

s/ Robert E. Lusk, Jr.

ROBERT E. LUSK, JR. (LUS005)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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SHELBY COUNTY
SHERIFF'sS OFFICE

sy EE O MR : L B Bl ST Faif S g 04
Sl L EY PRIBLTTY, M o IV

R S S T T

S

CHRIS CQURRY -
T SHERIFF
_r.ﬂ.'éo Mepow éom—

POl BOX 1085
COLUMEIANA] Al BBEDH1

A L T S R T TR

Date 5{ /,;3/4’3‘

PHONE (208) 669-4181 i

. FAX (20%) 68B-BE6H |

L WWW.SHELBYSG.COM 5*4 Dear%’: EAAGL IR
ST CA A 7 : ‘

Your pistol permit # 0/ R0G Cossued 7//5’// o

i revaled, effoctive intmediately. This action is the result of your recent
Ly 2 Ottt 5 . arrest by the Shelby County

Sheriffs Office

o PETE AT e B T e

The permit is considered null & void.

—— R

(£y-rtTenvelope is enclosed for your eonvenience in retutning your
' permit; If must be returned to our-office within 10 business days.

s

(__Y Your permit has been returned to us by the arresting.agency.

% Ifyou have any questions regarding the tevocation of your pistol permit you
£ oan contact the Shelby County SherifF's Office at 669-3936. :

Chris Curry, Sheriff .
Shelby County Sheriff’s Office

TR ER

o

S BB

sl
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SHELRY COUNTY, ALABMA (M]f;j{)nrﬁg
P STV
STATF OF ALABAMA v. )f? / lred s ﬂff}fr

Thids mpatier eomes befora the Courk for trlal on 5 complaint against the Defen%j’?t f’gr t%jg %ﬂs

Ang L rag inviolation of Section /346", ‘
 Defendant has bueh duly advised of @il relevant constitutional, substantive.and propedurd] rights In thiy matter, indludiog the right to
appeal the judgment of this cout, Is reprassnied by coungel: iy and hos AB 7 waived the

Tight to the gama, The Thety in this matter pre _ABY ssipulated,

After hearing a1l the evidones aud argurnants duly presented, THR COURT FINDS THE DEFENDANT __ v~ GUILTY A8 ¥
CHARGED BR . : : '

The Defendant {s hereby SENTRENCED (gatermof § d %}f (s havd laborifallowed by law) for Shelby County, Alabams,

which will EL‘ He suspensled for ‘? S F Budpended Sedtance will beld/Iupervised by Shefby County Community
Gotrections, ! Bupervision witl last unsfl o1l ardered programs are somplate and alf ordered costs ave patd.”  The Defstidant wifl be

awarded all entifled JALL TIME CREDIT.  Sald sewtence will' A4/ wun concurrenily with' that inposed I

vy , The Defendant also is orderad to pay the followlfig amounis by the dates given below,

3 _in forther RECOUVFEMENT to the Faiv Trigl Tax Fund by: '
3 ¢ In COURT CORTS by: !
3 In JATL HOURING COSTS by ' AND ALL MEDICAL EXPENSES fncwered while in Jall,
g 8 tothe CRIME VICTIMS COMPENSATION FUND by :

&

a3 a FINE by:
in RESTITUTION 4o

e ———————

i

by .
5 28 ADDITIONAL FIES in avcord with ALABAMA CODE §36-18-7(a) and § 12-19-181 by: .
§ BZT T TOTALDUR byt G0 Alser )

All paymants t1ust be made to the COURT CLERK by cagh, money order, ot certified check, paid af the Shelby Coutty Courthouso
armaailad to POy, BOX 1510, COLUMBIAMA, AL, 35051, The Defondant shall pus the ahove onse number on all payihents and
keep all recelpts. The Defendaut shall pay theve amounis as ordered, including supervision fes, and complete the tasks otherwise
otdered, end oomuply with ail the pravisions cheoked below ag conditions of atiy suspanded sentsnge, probgtion, patole, work elengs,
STR or any other similar program, Fallare to pay ox perform by the dates given may veswli in the revocation of any probation and
the reinstatement of any senience which was origlnally suspended fn this cate.

(z/)/ Obey ll laws and ordinances and, tn 50 far as pogsible, maintaln a fipfl time job or fil time sfudent,statug, -

(“‘)/ Avold any and all contact withs 8y i v O plaw W

() + Sorve consepiive days (athied Iaborif allowed by lawy tn the Shelly County Jall

and Jail Tme Credft will be applied toward this portlon of the senteriee.

{) Sorve _____ days at the Shelhy County Work Release Centet, eachi day to be served fom 8:00 AM, to 4:00 P.M, on thy

. foltowing days: ~ ' » Defandantis ocderedto pay
$25,00 fee for vach dny of service at the Center, which is to be pald daily when Defendant avrivey at the Center,
Complets __ hours of communily servics and give the Court proof of the same by: .
Complets & Defensive Driving Coursey and provide proof of comyletion to the Court by! .
Report to and suoeessfilly soroplete a drug and/or aleohol treatrgent program g directed by the CRO and appest In court fo
pravida proofof-the same on; ; at . Defandant shall pay fov the program,
The Defondants drpver's Hoense/priviloge shall be mspended for _____ monthe from the date of judgment,

L]
]

e s e Tt

ORDER OF COURT, '
The Defendunt has 14 DAYS to perfect any appeal. Appeal band is set ot § J_}QQQ Aty fines, fecs, costs, ste., not spealfionlly
taxed hereln, ave haveby vemitted. The Gourt Glel:k shall fiuruish a oop%;’ij order to Defondant, ’

DONE AND ORDERED;_ #50f~ [ &

A

+

4
HONOBABLE ROMALD E, JACKSON, DISTRICT JUDGE
A COPY OF THIS QRDER PROVIDED TO IEFT. THIS DATE BY: |

MISOMIRLORD (REY, 10-6-08)

[
e Akt prtyer 4 st b T i et o T R
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Appandi A ~ Chaptor 265-X:2 ALABAMA CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION CENTER
Alabaraa Crimipal Justice Information Canter Application to Review or cha“enge
(g E}YACJ'C Alabama Criminal History Record
@;!_I‘kecenterofjusﬁce Information

PART I: Applicant Information

Full Name (First, Middle, Last, Suffix): Burton Wheeler Newsome

7450 Dunnavant Valley Road

Applicant Current Address:

City: Leeds state: Alabama Zip Code: 35084

Alias or Nickname(s): Sex/(iend-er: [[IMale  OFemale
Sacial Security Number: 256-27-7001 Data of Birth; 9/4/1966 {month/date/vear)
Races [/JWhitea [IBlack [ Aslan Iindian O Other {please specify)

Current Driver’s License Number: 9303132 fssuing State: Sabama

Currant e-mail address: buri@newsomelawlic.com

Home Phone #: | ) Cefl Phorie #: | 205 657-8579

Work Phone #: [__208_ ) 747-1972 Extension:

1, My raquest is to (check alf that applyh:
[7] Review a capy of my CHRI malntained by ACHC;
{1 Challenge specific iterns in my CHRI maintained by ACJIC (see requirements in Part of this application).
EI Recelve a Certified Offisial Griminal Repord as requirad to file a Petitian for Expungement of Record,
3. Included with my Application are the following Items:
The required copy of my valid photo identification (see “Appendix A” for appiication instructions for
requirernents gnd for accepted forms of identification),
The required $25.00 administrative fee (must be I the form of ¢ money order ar Cashiers checks
mude payable to the STATE OF ALABAMAJ. -
A classiflable copy of my own fingerprints taken by law enforcament as required {plegse see
- "Appendix C” for instructions).

|, the above referenced indtvidual, hereby raguest to Review or Chatfznpe my Afabama criming! history record informuation (CHRY
maintsined by the Alabama Criminal Justice ftformeation Center, Alabama's offickl eriminal blstary reposttory. By signing below and
submitting this application, | hereby verlfy that the jnformattan ksted In my aopfication and In the attuched documentution is carrect. |
also acknowledge that | understand that, In accordanes with Sectlon 41-8-601 of the Cods of Alnbuma 2975, that any persen who willfuity
requests, obtaing or.seeks to obtafn eriming! affender resard Information under faise pretenses, or who willfully communicates or segks to
commhfeate criminal affender record informatlen te any agancy or perscr without authorization, may he guitty of a felony, and shall be
fined net less than $5,000 noy more than $10,000 o imprtisoned fn the state penitentlary for not more than five yeirs or both. §41-9-601,

Corde of Ala. (1575).

Apnplicant Signature, 4@6 Date iO[ E \ 7o 14

Page 1 0F 2 . Appendix A~ Chapler 265X:2 ~ AL Administrative Code ~Effective June 11, 2012 BRATAMA ERIMINAL JUSTISE INFORMATIN CENTER
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Appendix A - Chapter 285-%-2 ALABAMA CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION CENTER
Alabama Criminal Justles information Canter " . -
Application to Review or Challenge
Alabama Criminal History Record
Information

afifig center fusﬂce :

PART II: Request to Challenge CHRI maintained by ACJC

An individual may Challenge or Appeal any portion of his or her own Criminal History Record Information (CHRI)
maintained by the Alabama Crimingl Justice Information Center that he or she believes to be incomplete or
inaccurate, This may be reqguested by compieting the ACHC Application to Review or Chollenge AL Criminal
History Record information and returning it along with the required documentation to ACHC within one calendar
year of the date of the ACIIC response to the individual’s request to review CHRI,

Please ATTACH IN WRITING to this completed application the following information regarding EACH arrest

and/or disposition vou wish to challenge:

L. The charge and DATE of each specific arrest or disposition being challenged;

2. The Name of the ARRESTING AGENCY QR COURT for each arrest or disposition being challenged;
8. Alisting of each specific arrest or dispesition belng challenged;
4. The details related to why each specific arrest is incorrect or incomplete;

5. What the applicant believes to be the corrsct information for each arrest or dispusition being
challenged;

6. Whera the appliant obtained what he/she believes to be the torrect supporting information (if
applicabla); and

7. Offleial documentation from the arresting agency or court {if =pplicable) to support sach arrest or
disposition being challenged,

Please inall your completed application, along with the reguired documentation to:

Alabama Criminal Justice Informstion Center

F.Q, Box 300560

Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0660

ATTN: Director
The ACHC Application to Review or Challenge AL Criminal History Recard [nformation will be reviewed hy an
ACJIC official, along with the documentation provided. The applicant will be notified as promptly as possible of
the results of the challenge and you may appesl a decision that Is unsatisfactory to you according to the
pracadures established by the ACHC Commission.

Questions? Contact the Alkebama Crirninal Justice Information Center’s Crime Statistics and Infermation Division
by calling 334-517-2450. ACJIC's normal business hours are Monday through Friday,
from 8:00 a.m. uptil 5:00 p.m. Central Standard Time (CST),

Fage 2 0f 2.,... Apigendix A — Chapter 265-%-2 - Al Administratlve Caode ~ Effective June 13, 2012 ALABAMA CREVINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION CENTER
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Appendix B~ Chapter 265-%-2 Applicant Instructions

Alabama Criminsl Justice information Center N " "
oy B i For completing the AQJIC Application to Review or
Challenge Alabama Criminal History Record
Information

at the center of Justice B

In ordar for your reguest 1o raview, challenge or appeal your Alsbama eriminal histety record Informatian to be procassed by the
Alghama Criminal Justics Informutien Cantar {ACIC), you must complete the ACHC Application to Review or Chwifenge Al Crimine!
filstory Regord Information Tn accordance with the foltowing instructions:

1 Your application must taciude ONE CORY of at least one of the following fayms of your own valid photo identiflcation:
a  Avalid unexplred Unitad States state-issued photo driver llcense or photo ID {non-driver) cardy
b, Avalid unexpired United States Active Duty, Retiree or Reservist military 1D card (DD Form 2 or 2A);
¢ Avalld unexpired United States Military Dependent 1D card (for spouse or children of Active Duty Milliary personnel);
d. Avalld unexpired Unitad States Citlzenship and lmmigration Service Documentatfon, which may Inciude either:
I Certificate of Neturelization N-550, N-570, N-578; or
il.  Certificate of Chizanship N-669, N-562, N-645 :
&, Avalid unexpirad Unlted States Passport; or
f.  Avalld unexpired Forsigh Passpart which meets the foilowing requlrernentst
i. A forelgn passport must contain a Valid Unlted Statas Visa or F94 to be used as & primary proof of
identification; or )
Ui, Aforelgn passport, hot lssuad in English, must be translated snd aceompanled by a Certificate of Accurate
Translation, Passparts are not ssvepsable if un-translated inte English and/or expired.

2. Your application must Taslude the required $25,00 agministrative fee In the form of only a eashier's checl or a money order made
peyable to the “State of Alabama” (surry — persenal endfor business checks ore not qeeepted).; ond

3, Your application myst include a classifiable set of your own fingerprints, tulken by an authorized law enforcement agency with an
FBl-issued Originating Agency Number {ORI),

a.  Thefingerprints secompanying your application should be providad to ACIIC on an official FBl-approved “Applicant”
fingerprint card or & FElepproved AFIS printaut of an official “Appilcant” fingerprint card {L.e., F81 blue carg) collected by
an approved law enforcement agency with & vafid FBI ORL “This permits positive [dentification and Insures that the proper
cHminal record Is reviewed,

b, Outails for the fingerprinting agency may be found (n AFPENDIX C.

4, I your application Includes 2 CHALLENGE of any part of your CHRE maintained by ACIIE, PART Il of the apphication must include, at
a minimum:
The charge and DATE of each specific amest or disposition being challenged;

a
b. The Name of the ARRESTING AGENCY (R COURT for aach arrest or disposition being challenged;

c.  Alisting of each spacific arrast or disposition being challenged;

d. The details related to why each specific arrast is Incorrect or incomplers;

e, What the applicant belleves to be the correct nformation for each arrest or disposition being challenged;

f,  Where the applicant obtatned what he/she believes to be the correct supporting irdformation (if applicalile); and

g  Official dosurmentaiion from the arresting agercy or court {if appilcable) to support each arrast or dispesition being
challenged,

8,  Your completed request and all of the required documentation should be mafled to:
Alabama Criminal Justive Information Center
P.Q. Box 300660
Mentgomery, Alabama 26130-0660

ATTN: Director
Plesse allow @ mirimum of 5-10 business days from the date the application Is recelved by ACHC for ACIHE 1o process your request for
review, Requests to Challenge CHRI Information do NOT fall under this Himeframe, as they requlre additional research, contact and
verification with the arresting agencles, ete, Ifyou have any questions concering this prosedure, you may contact the Alabayna Criminal
Justlee Information Center by calling (384} 517-2400.

Appendix & ~ Chapter 265-%-2 - AL Adminlstrative Code — Effactiva June 11, 2012 ALABAMA TRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION CENTER
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Appendix C~Chapter 26542 Instructions for Law Enforcement Official

S T R taking the applicant’s fingerprints on

FBI “Applicant” Fingerprint Card
FD-258 (Rev 12-10-07)

't the center of fustice T

In accordance with Alabama law and the procedures established in Section 265-X-2 of the Alabaimo
Administrative Code, Individual citizens may request and may be providad with classifiable sets of thair own
fingerprints to accompany a request for his/her own Alabama criminal history racard Information (CHRI) from

the Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center {ACIIC) .

1, Ona of the requltements for an individual to request thelr own criminal history record jnformatien is that the
Individual to provids ACIHC with a classiflable set of his or her own fingerprints {taken by an authorized law
enfarcement agency with an FBl-fssued ORI) with his or her appiication to Review or Challenge his or her own
Alabama criminal histoty. This permits positive fdantification and insures that the proper criminal recerd is raviewed

and/or cheflenged,
3. The Individual you are fingerprinting should provide proper identification ta your agency upon reguest.

2. The ndlviduals fingerprints shoul be taken by law enforcement on an FB1 “Applicant” Fingerprint card (i.e, blue
card), Pleass insure that your agency’s name and ORY, AND your naime end telephone number, are ncluded on the
completed fingerprint card, A sample of the FBI “Applicant” Fingerprint Card FD-258 {Rev 1.2-20-07) for your reference

purposes Is provided below,

T sy T o s ¥
-‘g;uqrri O TN C L T LN L PEDRXAL SUNLAU 0¥ VESTIGATION
uITO FIATIL DI PARTUERT QF JUBTITE
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3. Please return the completed fingerprint card to the applicant, as 1t Is the APPLICANT'S responsibillty to mall the
completed CHR! request form, along with his/her own fingerprint card end the other required documents to:
Alabamu Criminal Justice Infarmation Center
R.C, Box 300660
Montgomery, Alebama 36130-0660, ATTN: Directar

4, Iyou have any questions, please call the Crime Statistics and Information Divisior of the Alabama Criminal Justice
Information Center at (3341 517-2450, Yo request blank FBI AFPLICANT cards, your [aw enforcement zgency may
contack the FBY's |dentification and Investigative Services Sectlon’s Custemer Service Group at {304) 625-5590 or by e-

mall at Haison@len.goy

Appendix C ~Chapter 265-%-2 - AL Administrative Code ~Effective lune 15, 2002 ALABAMA CRIMINAL JISTICE INFORMATION CENTRR
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State of Alabama
Unified Judicial System PETITION FOR EXPUNGEMENT OF Case No. DC-2013-001434
Form CR-63 7/2014 RECORDS '
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA
(Nawe of Caunty)

STATE OF ALABAMA v, BURTON W. NEWSOME )

Defendant/Petitioner
D MUNICIPALITY OF V. ,

Befendant/Petitioner {Namz of Municipalit)} (Nume)

CASE NUMBER. DC-2013-001434

CHARGE MENACING

{Nante or Deseribe the Offense; Only One Qffense per Pefition)

1, the gbove-pemed Defendant/Petitioner, waa oharged with the above-ngmed Offense which is

a isdemeanor criminal offense,
]:[ & violation,

I::I a lraffic violation,

I::] a municipal ordinance violetion,

I::I a non-vicleut felony,
T hereby fils this petitfon with the circuit court in order 1o have the records releting to the above charge expunged for one of the

following circumstances:

Th¢ charge was dismissed with prejudice,

D The ohargé was no billed by a grand jury.

L__l 1 was found not guilty of the charge,

D (Norfelony anly) The charge was dismissed without prejudice more than two years ago and was not refiled, and Thave not been
convioted of any other felony or misdemeanor crlme, eny vialation, or any traffie violation, exeluding minor traffic viclations,
during the previous two years,

I:I (Won-violent Felony only) The cherge was dismissed after suecessfinl completfon of a drug eourt program, mental health court

program, divession program, veteran's eourt, or any cowrt-approved deferred prosecution program after one year from
successful completion of the program.
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Case No. DC-2013-001434

State of Alabama PETITION FOR EXPUNGEMENT OF

Unified Judicial System RECORDS
Form CR-65 7/2014 -

I:I (Non-violent Felony only) The charge was dismissed without prejudice more than flve years ago, was not vefiled, and | have not
been convicted of any other felony or misdemeancr crime, any violation, or any traffic viclation, excluding miner traitic
violations, during the previous five years,

]:l (Nen-violent Felony onfy) Ninety days have passed from the date of dismissal with prejudice, no-bill, acquitial, or nolie prosequi
and the charge has not been refiled,

Attached to thig petition is 2 certifled record of arrest, disposition, or the case action summeary from the appropriate agenay for the
court record T seek fo have expinged, as well as a vertified official oriming! record obteined from the Alabama Criminal Justice

Taformation Center,

T am providing the following additional Information as required by At # 2014-202 (codified at Ala. Code 1975, § 15-27-1 st seq.):
I was charged with menaging an I ¢ 1ssued for my arrest, On May 2. 2014, Twas arvested by s Shelby Copnty De

and booked tnto Shelby County Jail.

(spectfy what criminal charges jrom the record are (o be considered,
JFurthar specify the agency or department thet made the arrest and any agency or depariment where the petiticnar was booked or was
inearceraied or detained prrsyant (v the arvesi or charge sought la be expunged), Purther, I have satisfiett and paid n foll all terms
and conditions, including sourt ordered restlitution, Inchuding interest, to any victim or the Alabama Crime Vigtims Compensation
Commission, as well as court costs, fines, or statutory fees ordered by the sentencing court to have been pald, absent a finding of
indigency by the court,

1 swear or affirm, under the penalty of pecjury, that T have satlsfied the requirements set ot in Act 4 2014292 (codified at Ala, Code
1973, § 15-27-1 etgeq.) that 1 haye hot [:'] have previously applied for an expungement in any other jurisdiction, speclficaily

and, if [ kave applied for an expungement in any other

jurisdiction, the expungement was proviously [:I granted [ | denled.

. Date Stgnaiure gf Peifiioner

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME:

Daye Person Authorized 1o Administer Oathsy
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spasITn

INTHE DISTRICT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA TRIA SR C AR ll_}ga;unflﬁ
STATE, OF ALABAMA Y. ﬁ / Ll S/ jas | u

This atter comes bafore the Court for trlal on 4 camplalnt sgainst the Defan ant for ths misd

tn viclation of Section B R A
' Defandant has beeg_ duly advised of all relevant sonstitutlonal, substantive and prucedurT rlghta n this mattar, mcIudlng the right to
appeal the fudgment of this cowt, b8y reprasentad by cotmsaly (TR and has AA T waived the

vight to fhe stme, The Tasis In this malker are_AH7 stipulated,

After hearing nl! the evidencs aud s.rguments duly presented, THE COURT FINDS TER DEFBI\[QANT _,\LGUILTY AR
CHARGED OR : :

The Defendant {3 haraby SENTENCED toa tarm of W {at hmdlaborxfuilawad by law) for Shelby Conrty, Alabams,
which will ;g be suspended for 45 Judpended Sedténcs will L Aupervised by Shelby County Community |
Correations, T Superyision will last until all ordered programs are complete and all ordered. gosts ate paid. The Defendant will be
awmded oll entiled JAIL TIME CREDIT. Sald sentence will- A8y min concurrenily with: that Imposed in
_/Lb,\/_,m_é(u;(_‘, The Defsndant alsw 1 ordered te pay the following amounts by the datss glven below

b int firther RECOUPEMENT to the Fair Tria] Tax Fund by! .
§ . _in COURT COSTS by:
$ in JAIL HOUSING COSTS by: AND ALL MEDICAL BXPENSES {nctnred white in _]ail

$ 2§ pothe CRIME VICTIMS COMPERSATION FUND by .
5 ﬁﬁ, ag & FINE by ‘ . )
-‘B i RESTITUTION (o 3 by: .

2R ADDITIONAL FELS in accor with ALABAMA CODE §35-18-7¢1) and § 12-19-181 by; . '
$ 23S TOTALDUE by 44 Lyer .

All payments must be made to fhe COURT CLERK, by cash, money ordet, or oertified cheok, paid gt the Shethy County Gnmthome
ar mailed to: P, BOX 1810, COLUMBIANA, AL, 38051, The Defondant shall put the aliove case numbar o all payents aud
keep atl recelpts. The Defendant shall pay these amounts es ordersd, inclikliug supervision fees, and vomplete the tasks otherwise
ardared, and comply with 2l the provisions chedked below as conditious of any suspended senténcs, probstion, parole, work telease,
STR or any other skmilar program, Faifure fo pay or perform by the datos given may result in the reveeation of any probation and

¢he reinstatement of any senfence which was originally suspended in this case,
full thne studentstatog. -
Avoid any and afl contact whks O Pl % MMM \

() - Save conseoutive deys (athard labox if ellowed by lawy i i m She by Cavuty Jail
and Jall Time Credit will e appliad toward this portion of the sentence,

ible, meintain a f iltlmejub or

E‘t;){/ Obey all Jaws end ordinances and, in o far e p

() Serve days @t the Shelhy County Work Release Centet, each day to be served from 8:00 AM. to 400 P.M, on the

. following days: « Dofandantis grdered o pay
$23,00 fee for aach day of servics af the Centet, which 18 to be paid dally wien Defendant arvlves at the Centar,

) Complete ___ hows of ootmnanity servies and give the Couck proaf of the same by: ____ et

{) Complete 1 T Detonsive Driving Courge, and provide proof of completion to the Court by:

{) Report to and suecessfilly complete a drug andfor aleohol traatmunt program as dlrected by the CRO and appear in court tcl

. provide proof ofthe anme on: + Defendunt ghall pay for the program,

E g The Dofondant's delver's livenge/privilege shail be suspended fcr momhs from the date of judgment,

N

© ORDER OF COURT
The Defanciunt tas 14 DAYS o perfect any appeal, Appeat bund lssetat $ 31,;2(2312 Aty fines, fees, costs, etc, niot spect onlly
taxed herein, aes horeby remitted. The Cowrt Clerk shall fienish & oop%x: order to Defandant,

_ DONEANDORDERED; @50~/ L

HONG

LE ROFALD [ JACKSON, DISTRICT JUDGT,
A GOPY OF THIS QRDER PROVIDED TO DEFT, THIS DATE BY: l

MISDVTREQRD (REVY, 10-6-08)
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THIS SIDE OF FORM 15 CONFIDENTIAL UNLESS RELEASED AT THE

. DISCRETION OF THE CHIEF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
InsldentiOftense 83 Daoto of Reporl (MMIDDAYY) |84 TineofRepolt  [lam (A6 Agency Case Number 86 suffs |87 [ Otfandar . glh?i?h; il
K] H [ES Suspes] uliple
‘Report » Confinued o | 2o | 1 P (7'M m, | &l I ' l ?-] a | o l 7 I‘i IS' [ | l A Miasing Person
B8 Reporied By (Last, Firsl, Midtle Narme) ﬁ\rgcum or e HB ST (50 oo e Homa Phans [p2 Werk Phona -
{7 Men-Reskdent {53 bt Phona
94 94 Vigtim: (Lagi, Firel, Middle Nams) 98 7 Adcregs (Slreet, Clly, State, Zip) 98 Home Phake 08 Work Phona
i # a0 Bl | 7HS0 DUHHAYANT YaLLEY BYY, . <
HENSom £ . BURTUN WHEEL . ROFLTq-8811 100 Other Phone
! y PRI WEAS, b S5074 205 457-LE P
= { 101 Erploysi/Sohool 102 Oupupation 103 Address (Slreel, Dily, Stale, Zip) 104 Work Fhane
c (ns . 194 Hgekowls D, SUTE 183 mz*zg“ :h‘” 1%
oM LA 8 . pr Phane
= & VAW fifm yi BHAM, AL $S2dp
106 Seui 107 Rave [ D] English 108 [109HBT HIDWST |19 DateofBidh  [112Age [113 vraum 88N 114 Complainanl $8N,
L E]W A g:sl:anish . Vel
o |2F |5 ower gie” | 100 |onloales | as | 38S:27
B, DMUIUp 115 116 Elhnlolly 7] Hispanlo 117 Tnjury 1176 Offerderkoown lovicim?  [118 Vioim was? {Explsin Re]allnnshlp]
= | = viclims P [] Yes ves e
EEomes [her RN A BUSINEST ASSooIATE
w2 121 Weapoms Usad 122 Pescription of Weapens/FireaimsiTools Used in Qffsnse N'Handgun EIRfle  [C)sholgun [ Unknewn
- 9] Firearm Hands, Fist, Fest, Veics, #lc, . » 1
B ‘2] Krelfg Ciher Dangerous Peneibe;___URK, T PE_of PikEaiimg
o [123 Placa of Geourenss {Enler exacl sireal agdress heia.) 1124 125 Seclor
- Type i Nene | Ynternel Injury M iner Injury T Lose of Taslh
]qq ﬁARRGNS NU uE B F'“r!ll 4 M. BG2éy. |y {78 BrokenBones L Sevare Laceraion O Other Majorinjury U Unponselous 4 lﬁ ]3 i fl |
125 G [_@ime i 128 Assaul 128 Tenalivant for Asaauli? 1130 Verfy for Rapa Exam? 131 Treatment for Rape?
Sl
12',' Ldulloi?: T : ) ; S Ai;ﬂ;fr,aza(ed [O¥es [J#e O ves [ e [Oyes . [INe
132 0f # 133 Neme {L.oul, First, Mfddle} 134 57X | 125 Allag 196 Sorial Sewily # 1%3‘?% A 138 Bex 139 Date ol Bldh [ 140 Ags
ml | sEiER, pdedy whadhi® Ao 442410 | s B0 JBEM HF| o51en 135 |76
Q 141 Addrass {Slresl, Clty, Stata, Zip) : _ |MaHeT 143 WGT | 144 Einniolly  [_] Ficpanie [145 Languate ] Engiish
| ogy  BErEL  Foan DURA  py. B0z p2" | 1o |Cloter {spanish [ omer
g 140 Probasio Dustinalion ' T4 Eyo '143 Finlr [148 Gomplexiort 180 Aved
o S¥er | Ly LD Yes [0 Woapan
o 151 Clothing 152 1 153 [\ Arested  [] Dual Arvost [Pemestio Vislenoe)
I8 [1 soars [ erks [l Tatoos [ Amputatl <t Vanle
= [154 OH# [ 156 Nains (Lasl, Firet, Middle) 166 SFX |67 Allas 150 Sookal Senurty # 1:;:I rﬁns 1608ex i8] Dete oi BN | 198 AgF
| k] EB_'.] ‘IL\ Clw LF | |
a 163 Address (Siresi, Ofty, Sialn, Zip) 1G4 HGT 1455 WaT E? OFEhthnIcﬁy [“fHspanls 1%? Language gEngllﬂh
T panisl Qlher
?{3 198 Probabie Destination 168 By [170 Hair 171 Gomplexion 172 Amied
= ' Tlyes Tda Waapon
& [77a Cloiting 174 176 L] Armasted [ Dus Arresi {Domastie Vialanna)
[ scars [] Marks [ Tattoes ] Ampulalions [ wanted
Name (Easl, Flrst, Middle) Sax Rate Dale 8tEIrh Address Conlact Telephons Numbera
7 178 7 178 179 160 181 Homs 182 Work
Omf Cw [JA
Ly el Gl O 484 Other
% 184 185 |986 187 148 168 Home 190 Werk
M w]a
% , BF s taf Omear
192 198  |194 195 195 157 Home 198 Work
- M w A
E . i E B ) 188 Oher
200 Witness 7 1 88N 201 Witness # 2 85N 208 Wiiness # 3 88N

209

Mk HEXSOME S 4TER TUAT HE Was Whuadh 10 HIS VBHGE 480 SAW SomMEonB WatEiHy PWAKES M,
Mt HEnSups b WEM PECLGMIZER TYE pinsay 70 RBE_ AvFrfD SEIEW AL FARER  ToLp ms.emﬁgmg AT
TS kS THE o7 TIME HE wiks Goulf ,m Fhc, IS WIPE oufle snld MEN PoraiEd) #bl uic, 7 pE.

ui
=A% f‘wﬁw AT e-um. WE, ﬂEWﬁJM DI Eg MG UMY THE sgn.mmh MR NGBS SESCE . MR, SEIRR u
Eﬁouﬁ PRI R by LA AR ] (o
o
< ,
2. BRSO E. 1S A ﬂClTUiCMEV‘ for_ & BANME THAT 1S SqiMe  fd05 WieE,
[lcontinued on Gupplement
204 Coniinied on Sypplement  |206 Assising Agendy ORI ., [208 Assisling Agency Gase Humber 207 BeX [208 Warrent Signed Wamantd 208 Add. Gasps Glased
I Yes Kfto [T N N0 U T N R T L T OO OO N I O O = A ™ L -w”a’m""“lj‘f_’ﬂ”_

! heraby afim et [ have read this ;ernn and thal aB the infermalion given by me fs {516
cereot ko the best of my knewledge. | will saeume Wil respensibillly far notifying pj g 7‘
the aganey {f eny slolen property or misaing persan hergln repoited is ratumad, 17 e

ASNG 105
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Incident/ Investigation Report

OCRh;

2012-00793%

Status  L=Lost S=Stolen R = Resoversd 1y=Damaged Z=Seized B=Bumed C=Counterfelt/Forged F=Found U= Unknowm

Codey
Status Quarnity Type Measure Suspected Drug Type
D
R
8}
G
8
‘::‘) Offender(s) Suspeeted of Using Offender L SU1 Offender Offender 3 Eﬂ;’gg&?ﬁﬁﬂ“’
7| 3 ores 7 WA hge! 76 Rave: 7 Sex M| Age: Race: Sens | Age Race: Sex: [] Residont
g O Aleoiol Offender 4 Offonder 8 Offender § B Non-Resident
Y O Compuler Age: Race:  Sex: | Asge Rage;  8ex; | Ager Race:  Sext T} Unknown
Name (Last, Fisl; Middie)  Serer, Aljred Wallice Home Address
SUI  Also Kniown A ' 7007 Bethel Road, Dora, AL 35062
Qceupation Business Address
DOB, [ Ape Racet Sex Het Wt Build Halr Color  Gray Or.. Eye Color Brown
lSJ S935 76 WiM 6102 190 Halr Style Halr Lengih Glusses
g | Scars, viarks, Tatoos, oF other Gistinguishing teatnres (3¢, llmp, forelgn aceent, voice charactoristics)
P
E
C
T | Hat Shit/Blonge Coal/Suit Socks
Jacket TielSvarf Panis/Drass/Skirt Shoes
Was Suspeot Armed? | Typs of Weapon Direction of Travel Mode of Travel
VYR Maks Model Siyle/Doora | Celor Lie/Lis Yin
Suspeet Hate / Bias Motivaied; [ Yes B ho Type:
W | Name (Last, First, Mlddie) D05, Agp Rate Sex
W
g Home Address Home Fhone Bmployer Phore
3
MR, REWSOME STATED THAT HE WAS WALKING TO HIS VEBHICLE AND BAW SOMEONE WALKING TOWARDS HIM. MR,
}: NEWSOME THEN REGOGNIZED THE PERSON T0 BE ALFRED SWINR, BLFRED TOLD MR, NEWSOME THAT THIS WAS THE
R | AST TIME HE WAS GOING TO FUCK HIR WIFEZ QVER AND THEN POINTED AN UNK, TYPE FIREARM AT HIM. MR.
3; NEWSOME 'THEN RAN ARQUND THE BUILDING AND INTO HIS OFFICE. MR, SHIBR WAS GONE FRIOR TO MY ARRIVAL.
]
y jMR, WEWSOME I3 AN ATTORNEY FOR A BANK THAT 13 SUING AL'S WIPE.
E

Printed af 1/31/2012 14:58

Page: 2
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1N THE DISTRICT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA DISMISSAL & RELEASE ORDER

e
STATE OF ALABAMA V.U (10 Whe ol g Newacaseno. _bf ’13/3’/‘“gﬁ’

This matter comes before the Court by fhe speeilc AGREEMENT of the patties, The Defondant is b prosent, ts _#7
ropresented by counsel and has N kmowingly and volmtarily waived the ight o the same, Adter due consideration and
pursuant to saud agresment, all of the followmg as specifically noted below is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and

DECREED.

() Ths matter 15 Dismissed with prejugjce, / Q.00
sy T&:s matter is Contigued ntil o\/ {4 then to be Disnssed with prejudioe, provided that
Wl RN VYT T aRYSAE NCCY RTINS .
This matter is placed on the Administrative Docket until / ~, then to be Dismissed

—
et

with prejudice, provided ¢hat
( ) DEFENDANT MUST AFFEAR 1N COURT ON THE ABOVE DATE.

COURT COSTS ARE TAXED AS FOLLOWS:

3 m further Recoupment to the Fair Toal Tax Fund .
§HUE, DY in Court Costs __ 3.7 ¢ bothi it 4 ]UO,(DG &y Zo.d e
§ .0 as Jail Housing Costs and all JalLﬁIez'!ical Expenses :

§ 2500 tothe Crime Victims’ Compensation Fund
to the Forensic Science Trust Faud (Act Mo, 93-733 does _____apphy) .
3 in Restitution to ' :
as Worthless Check Cost (IWC #

2
\@ Y. o TOTAL;\U o Agdug 'Q‘NM (o &J,—d

PAYMENT MAY BE MADE BY CERTIFIED CHECK; MONEY ORDER, OR IF IN PERSON BY CASH 7O COURT
CLERK, P.O, BOX 1810, COLUMBIANA, AL 35031, THE ABOVE CASE NUMBER SHOULD APPEAR ON ALL
PAYMENTS NOTE: IF THE DERENDANT FAILS TO MAKE STCH PATMENTS AND FAILS TQ APPEAR IN COURT
ON THE ABOVE DATES SHOWN, THIS MATTER WILL NOT BE DISMISSED AND AN ARREST WARRANT AND
BOND FORFEITURE CAN BE ISSUED FOR THE DEFENDANT,

Y

The Defondant doas hereby grant a full, complete and absolute Release of all ovil and crimival claims stermmng directly or
wditectly from this case to the State of Alabama, ity agents and employess, including, but not limited to the District
Attorney for Shelby County, Alabaa, tug agents and employees; to Shetby County, Alabama, 15 agents and employess,
meluding, but not limited to the Sheri{f of said Cousnty, his agenis and employses, to any other law enforcement or
investigative agencies, public or private, their agents and employees; to any other complamants, witnesses, assoctations,
corporations, groups, organizations or persons in any way related to this matter, to also inchide the Offics of the Public
Defender of Shelby County, Alabama, its agents and employecs, from amy and all actions ansiug from the instigation,
investigation, prosegution, defense, or any other aspeet of thus matter, The Defendant freely makes this release knowmgly
and voluntardy, Tn exchange for this release, this case will be erther diswtssed immediately, or pursuant to condthons noted

above

ANY FEES OR COSTS NOT SPECIFICALLY TAXED ABOVE ARE HEREBY REMITTED,

The foregoing duly reflects the Agreement of the partics as entered aboveyand as aﬁwmmwﬁa bel
el Vot (L

Gc\;nplainingW‘i@ District Attorney Defend%y — "7 Defendant’s' Attorney
e

Dene aud ordered: H" \9\ ! 1?) ‘ *~>g;mé1/\

DISTRICT JUDGE (SHELBY COUNTY)

Yoo

'
0

DERORDER(3-11-05)

”’{»’Zf(””*’ﬂw{ﬂw
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NEWSOME LAW, L.L.C.
BURT W. NEWSOME 194 NARROWS DRIVE, SUITE 103 (35242)  TELEFHONE (208) 747-197¢
ATTORNEY AT LAW POST OFFICE BOX 382753 FACSIVALE (205) 747-171

BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35238

Writer's Direet Dial; 7471972
BEwmail; buri@newsomelnwyllo.com
Website: www.newsomelmviie.com

John Bullock, Fr.
1917 Cogswell Avenue
Pell City, AL 35125

Dear Mr, Bullock:

This Ietter is in explanation of the events that oceurred in which you subsequently filed
police report. My law firm is a collection/foreclosure law firm, We have received several death
threats during the bad econorny. A short time before our meeting, an individual whose wife I had
sued on a bad debt was parked in backwards near my car and jumped out and pulled & gun or me
and threatened to kill me in the parking lot as I was about to get in my cav. I was only able to
escape by ducking behind my car and running around the backside of the office complex. In
addition, there was a subsequent attack on my office by a retired postal employee who we had
initiated foreclosure proceedings against in which the Sheriff’s Department had to be called
again for assistance.

On the day this ineident ocourzed, your vehicle was parked in backwards with the motor
running and you got out of your car just as [ was nearing my car - actions that all mimicked the
evening I was aftacked placing me in feat of extreme bodily harm. I was preparing to defend
myself in the event of another attack on me similar to the one that had just cecurred in the same
parking lot not long ago. I certainly never had any intent fo harm anyone nor did I have any
intent of appearing threatening to anycne in any way.

Sincerely, /\/\

Burt W, Newsome
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3 ELECTRONTCALLY FILED

4472014 2:58 M
SS«DC 2013-0031434.00
CCIRCUIT COURT OF
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,
Y ,MARY l-IARRIS CLERK

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

STATE OF ALABAMA )
)
V. } Cage No.: DC-2013-001434.00
)
NEWSOME BURTON WHEELER )
Defendant, )
ORDER

Pursuant to earlier written agreement, with no objection by A.D.A, Willingham, this case is
DISMISSED with prejudice. Apply cash bond,

DONE this 4 itay of April, 2014,

s/ RONALD E. JACKSON
DISTRICT JUDGE (amh)
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pursuant to saxd agresment, all of the
DECREED,

( Ths tatter 19 Dismissed with pm{lﬁ
bnfdar. is Cont med il _

Y Q00 '
08/ 1M, then ta be Dismissed wath Y7 pwejudice, provided that
LT r_\r:r,»«\:}(fs/ A ;

() Thismstter is placed on fas Admininatvs Docke: wnif] , then to be Dismiised
with Prajuchee, provided that -
( ) DEFENDANT MUST APREAR IN COURT ON iR ABQVE DATE,
-yL COURT COSTS ARE YAXED AS FOLLOWS:
8 . further Recnupment to e Rair Trsal Tax Pangd
$20R.00  in Court Costs__1n, \ IR Y IR T —

T

BT, 20 as Jail Mausing Costs and all e cal Expenses
200 1o the Crime Victhns’ Compensation Fund
8 __ 10 the Forengle Scienre Trust Fund {Act No, 93-733 doos . apply)
3 In Regtimtion to
3 238 Worthless Check Cost (TWC #

) :
.\(s 3.0 ToraL -y koo Aducked -’Q\’\Dm (o5 Gap-!?{

FAYMENT MAY BE MADE BY CERTIFIED CHECK, MONEY ORDER, OR I8 IN PERSON BY CASH o COURy
CLERK, P.O. BOX 181, COLUMBIANA, AL, 3365), THE ABOVE CASE NUMBER SHOULD APPRAR ON 4LL
PAYMENTS NQUE: IF THE DEFENDANT FAILS 10 MAKE SUCH PAYMENTS AND FAILS T2 APPEAR IN COURT
ON THE ABQVE DATES SHOWN, THISMATTER WILL NOT. BE DESMISSED AND AN ARREST WARRANT AND
BOND FORFEITURE CAN BE ISSUED FOR THE DEFENDANT,

The Befondant docs heroby grant 5 ful, oomplete srd aboolis Relense of all orvil wnd orttminal elafmg atomminy directly or

- anduretly from this eags 1o the State of Alabae, fts agorts and sployees, Inclnding, but not Fwited to the District
Atterney for Shelby Com , Alpbams, his agents and sployses; to Shelby County, Alabame, its agents and empiloyeas,
inglyding, but ot umited 40 the Sheolf of said County, his ageats and smployges, 0 any otier law enforeoment or
investigative agenows, publio or prvate, their agents and erployees; to any ofher complainants, witnessos, associations,
rorporations, groups, organtzations or persons in ay way telated to this matter, to ateo dnelude the Office of fhe Public
Defender of Shelby County, Alabama, 1is agents and employees, from any and all wations ansing fom the instipation,
investagation, prosocution, defimse, or any other aspeet of thus matter, The Defendant frealy makes this releage kowingly
wid volantanly, Jn exchange for this releaye, this case will be ether dlsrmgsed hmeedintely, or pursiant to oondions noted
above .

ANY BEES OR COSTS NOT SPECIFICALLY TAXED ARQVE ARE HEREBY REMITTED,
'The Riregoing duly reflesty the fpment of the pattics as eutered aboveand as m@%@i&m

&plaining %sg Distiict Attorney

Done aud srddered: Jl - \Q\ i ‘ A4

TORORDER(3.11-05)
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INTHE {isdr: 177" COURT OF SHELBY COUNYY, ALABAMA comsoutwmn BOND
STATE OF ALABAMA V, /¥4 WSomp g J"J“;r ' CASEND, WK |3 287

1, the Deferdunt as'prmverpal atd we, the undursigned sureties agre [}0 o )/ the Sipte of Alabanta § 500, ﬂaﬂm“’éfnd all wosts
meurred unless ehe above-nanted Defencant appears hefore the i ?E‘ (ourt of Shelby County. Alubama

at 226 o'clock deM on_ A ¥4 29,2002 mdfomume o tme hereafior wni disoharged by law or at the nextsesswon
of the eourt of sard goum A/t; there fo awitt tﬁe setion the grand jury ahdl frors sesston to session thereeRer o answer fo the charge of
N C Ve o 07 Bty other Charge as outhorized by lw

..f'
We heveby severally certify thut vwe have propesty overand above alf debts and habshees that hus a fare markes valoe 2aual to or greater
than the amonnt of the above bond  Each of us hereby wavey the banefit of aff laws exeiaptmg property from levy and sale under
execatiou or pther process for the collection of debr, our righly to clasn exermpt our wagds o salary; and our nghts 10 homestend
exempnions conferred by the Constitution and/or the Laws of the State of Alabams,

I+ 1 hereby agreed and understaod that thus 13 2. consulidated bomd, ahmg.na’tmg the necessity for muttiple bonds and thet # shall continus

m £l force and offect, untess modified by Court Order, unt] the Defendant 1 dischiargsd by law or unhl theundersigned surehes ae

otherwse duly sconeraed 'This bond dees not apply to any appeal. 1t1s slso agveed and wndersiood that all of the following shal) serve’
a3 speerfiv condittons of release undar this bond, the wiltfud fartere of which will canse this bond to'ba revoked and the sureties thereby

held hable THE DEFENDANT SHALL;

Apprar and saswer and submét to v orders simd process ef' any court having furisdiction In this matier;
2. Refrain from committing any eviminal offense
3 Not depare from tlve State of Alsbama without perrtignion of the Courty

4 Tomediately nothy.fhe Court Clerk of any change of address;
5,  Iwitlato ud contaet or communication in auy form with the complainani(s) andfor alleged victinu(s), nor be upon their

premises;
6. Make alf paynvenis to the Alabaimy Falr Trial Tax Fuad as ordered by the Conrty
7
SIGNE? AN SEALED, with notles that false starements made arem are prisshable as perjury
2 e Mailing Address 7483 4/ Hies ?’ CylSvzip _dee o, SRR Cr] f’j
Defendant's Signaiure Physteal Address Ciy /82
Phome 29~ £ § =951 Race \v/  Sex M1 DOBg /e SS# 357~ 27~ oo DL#9303/3 2., St &
Marling Addvess City/SeZp
Surety's Signature Physieal Addrass City/StZip
Fhone '
e R i S e et oAb STy
Matling Address "I!}'ggﬁ‘; ) Y,
Surcty's Stynature Phyzical Address chedsf it b
Pl B B NS OET AR P
e g Hﬂ i{:} ? L“Wé'{m'l‘;E i«}
. Masiting Address - PO In Synais Bond
Surety’s Signature Physical Address *"*M"I; ﬁ’@%& _ﬁ;‘ et TR
Phone \ s Reforred to Claels Q{!wa o
DATE avPROVED S /2 /13 ormcer _£C s T v -
{ |Preperty Bond | | Professional Bond | 9 8eourbd/Cash Bond. (™ ] Pre<Triul Release [ | Signature/Rocognizance
{CASH BOND RELEARE)

T agrae that the cash bond which | Bave posted m s ense : may be applied to any outstanding fines and eosts 1 further understand that
aventhough the cash bond iy be apphed, IAMSTRAL REQU{REB TOAPPEARINCOURT ONTHE QVE DATE ANDTIME,

‘(_::if'”: ' (1-“} ‘:} )\‘1”"“
DATE, Ak DEFENDANT'S SIONATURE' e

vt
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA . D,

A

STATE OF ALABAMA V, Q) 4 H’m WM he P[ ¢ Mowsoeas
This mattor comey bafore the Court by the speoifi AGREEMENT of the parties,
roprosented by cousel and hias M1 knowlngly und volutarily waived the rlphy

Purauant (o smd agreamont, all of the followng as speatioatly notsd below iy hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGEN and
DECREED, '

() Ths reatter 1 Dismissed with pepudien, f G100
/i

[ mudtor is Contigned untll i then to be Disrdsned with V/ prejudios, provided that
o e ol r il Am«f;[?f’v\(f% s : —
() Thus matter is placed on the Adm ative Docket unt]] / L , them to be Dirarigsed .

with prequdicr, provided tut . —
( ) DEBENDANT MUST AFPEAR IN COURT ON THE ABOVE DATE,

‘;fj.. ;’:OURT COSTS ARE, TAXED AS FOLLOWS;
] 1 further Recwwpment 1o the Rair Tral Tax Fuisd
$ZCRTD in Court Cotts Yoy bsatbins #1000 Cad Poog =8¢
IO ag Yall Housing Costs and all yat Bedival Expenges ‘ .
3 2508 1o the Crime Vigtims? Compensation Fang
B, 10 tho Forensic Science Trust Fund (Act Mo, 93-733 dues apply)
e i Restitution to —

3 —. & Worthless Check Cost (TWC #

3
NGOG roran w \se didided Sane (esin o

£4 YWMI’ BE MADE BY CERTIRIED CHECK, MONEY ORDER, OR IFIN FERSON BY CAS® 70 CouRr
CLERK, P.O. BOX 1810, COF, UMBIANA, AL, 35031, THEABOVE CASE NUMBER SHOULD APPEAR ON 7L
FAYMENTS NOTE: IR THER DEFENDANT FAILS T0 MAKR SUCH PAYMENTS AND FANLS TO APPEAR IV COURT

ON THE ABOVE DATES SHUWN, THIS MATTER WILL, NOT BE DISMISSED AND AN ARREST WARRANT AND
BOND FORFEITURE CAN BE I&S‘C'ED FOR THE DEPENDANT,

The Diefindant does herobry grant & full, vompleto ad abuolute Release of all crvil and erirstinal claims stotnrmng hirectly or

- anchreatly from this cage to the State of Alabumg, its agents and ssaployess, including, but not imited to the Disirict
Attorney for Shelby Covmity, Alabarua, hus agents and employwes; to Sheiby County, Alabamea, ity agents and amployees,
wneltiding, but ot lunited fo the Sheriff of said County, his agects and smployees, 1o auy othor law coforesmont or
irvestigaitve agenges, public or pravate, thewr agents and sployees; 10 any othey complainants, witnosses, associations,
corporations, grouns, oxganiztions pr Jporsous in ary way velated to tiis mabter, to also Jokude the Office of the Publie
Definder of Shelby Couaty, Alabaxa, 1ts ageits and smplayees, from any s all sotong ansiing from the instizganon,
inveshigation, prosveution, deftmse, ar any other aspect of this matier, The Dofendant fively makes fhis relense knowgly
and voluatanly, In exchange R this Telease, this easo wifl be either dismunsed bumedintaly, ot pursuant o corditons noted
aboye .

ANY FEES OR COBTS NOT SPECINCALLY YAXED ABQVE AR HEREBY REMITTED,
Tho foregoing duly soflosts the Agreement of the pastios a5 oafered above and ay atiested by thel

@ﬁﬂi%_ oo Yat
platuing i)igtrict Attormey

Done gnd ordered: M

DERORDER(311-05)
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B owm .
% "o Y., \ o WoR R R AN
i*-”ﬁ”ﬂ%g o¥ mraTRMA SHELDBY COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
he ¥
P : 13 00017%,00
: 2077 WARRANT NUMBBR: WR 20
AGENCY NOMBER: 20120 WARRANT NUMBES: . -

THE SOATE OF ALABAMA:

ING
¥OU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO ARREIT BURTON WHERELER NEWSOME ANDP BR
HIM/HER REFORE TER DISTRICH COURT. OF SHELBY COUNTY PO ANSWER THE STATE
OF ALABAMA ON A CHARGEI(S) OF: i

A oLASS: B OTYPRE: M  COUNTS: 0OL
e e YOUR RETURN THERBON.
H
H

70 ‘ANY LAWFUL OFFICER OF

'__"__'-—""““"I‘"E"“"” £

AND HAVE YOU THEN ANE THRERE THIS WRIT WITH

L CHIVE UNTO YOUR QUSTODY AND DETATN HIM/HER UNTIL THR
¥eu Wik ﬁix oF . OR UNTILL LEGALLY RIBCHARSED .

T

DATERD THRIZ 14 DAY oF TANUARY » 2013. :
. | BOND SBT AT: (L) $500,00 ROND TYPR: CORDITION OF BOND:

: &3] DECENDANT 1S TO HAVE
NG CONTACT WITH VICTIM

e e et et v a8 T T o e

et et s P

i

Eos

PR P b |

O
1 ] NAME; BURTON WASBELBR NEWSOME ALIASS
ADDRESS; 1005 BRELVEDARE COVE ALIAS 3
ADDRESS: 154 NARROWS DR STE 103
CERY: BIRMINGREAM STALR: AL Z2IP: 385243 Q000
o , PHONE: 000 000 0000 BXT: 000
0 NCIC ENTRY VALIDATIO
EMPLOYMENT § - DATE
ROB: 08/04/1P6E6 RACE! W SEX: M rATR: GRIH

EYE: BRO HEIGHT: H'og" WEIGHT: 180 :
SIp: OODQOOODD S5k 255277001  Dh WUM: s3p3132WARRANTS

v T e

ERECUTED THEB WITHIN WARRANT BY ARRBSTING TR
{ M PLACTING DEFRANDANT IN THE HHELBY CCUNRTY JIATh
( ) RELEASTNG PEFENDANT ONW APFBARANCE BOND

THIS EL DAY OF

fESEVEN—

._._.H.."f.mh_.a..u.._....._.___,_,,_._.._._,__.-—-Hmu--.--_.-.__qi......_.._.._.-....-.ig_u-aam v T 3 o 1 4 AT T P WA 3 g o e et ok Rk At

COMPLATNANT ¢ BULLOCK JOHN FRANKLT

et M e o S bk 4 Y T W T3 S g R et St ek AR i e 79 20 Py oy o o Y i e g e by el e e Pkt g T Y P AR

b e A e et b Sk 4 e i Yt B T T e T F ] Tt LT P ) e e
Pa-—uu----—u—n.-q—w-'-1.-1p—;—qmmmmI-v"v'-rv---m—#h‘“wvdﬁhﬂmﬂ_—w—wb—thmﬂﬂwwmun—n—l—qb—-bwo—-h-n—-uuwmv—y—b—-——-mv«mmv—‘nm—vn-n-ﬂ-!nm

N Lt o L Lt ki ne e D bl ls b b

ot et et P ek et eyt At e e k  FYY P e e et S Sy e i e -

OFPERATOR: SRU DaTRz Q1/L4/20%3 )

P ey b e ey o ot [t e b e A4 1 2T o Y Bt e i it St S g s e e Py g A g T e e ok e L S L 1 e e ey
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_,_.__....:........._Y.-m...—.—..-._...-..-n--..-n-—v--«.------m--'—-wm-*-

oo A~ ALABAMA JUDICIAL INFORMATION SYSTHM

- & g

* ¢ * % + TN THE DISTRICT @QURT OF SHELBY COUNTY * % *
]

|

AGENCY NUMBER: ROLEQS07T WARRANT WUMBBR: WR 2013 pool7L.00
. OWHER CASE NBR: .

i RBEFORE ME THE UNDERSIGHNED JUDGE / CLARK/MAGLSTRATE oF THE RISTRICT OCOURT oF
. SHELBY COUNTY,; ALABAMA, PERSONALLY APFBARED BULLOOK JOHN FRANKLT
WHO BRING DULY SWORN DEFCSES AND SAYS THAT RE/SHE HAS PROSABLE CAUSE FOR
BELIRVING, AND DOES BRELIEVE THEAT BURTON WHEELEBER NEWSONE DE @R DANT,
 WHOBE NAME IS OUHERWLSE UNENOWN TO THE COMPLAINANT, RID WITHIN THE ABOVE
NAMED COQUNTY AND

RID OW OR ABOUT _1z2/18/201Zz , BY PHYSICAL ACTION, INTENTIONALLY
PLACE OR ATTEMRT 10 PLACE JORN FRANKLIN RULLO JR IN FEAR OF IMMINENT
SERIQUS PEYSICAL INJURY BY ALIMIN AT THE VICTIM ¢ TELLING HIM
O REWURN TO HIS VEBHIQLE

i ’
IN VIQLATION COF 13a-008~023 CEF TRE CODE OF ALBBAMS,
AGARINST TER PHACE AND RIGNITY OF THE STATE OF ALARAMA.

i
i
]
]
|
E
coOMPLATNT }
|
]
|
|
|
|
{

1

N |
TAINANE ' 9 /BXPNATURE |

i

it T G o A -m‘.’;-r.-.a,—‘r;a-.-«u,—_:ni‘:

SWORN TQ AND SUBSCRIRBED BREFORSE ME THIS THE 14 DAY OF JANUARY, 2013.

- T DIBTRIGCL COURT
CHARGRS : MENAGING 13A-006-023 M MISDEMBANOR

WITNESS FOR THE STATHE

BULLOCK JOHN FRAWNKLI/ . g

mo o N = .
Rl o e e L = ¥ s = g = §
7 T £ T T T R Y = =3

DEERATOR: S8 DATER: QLl/14/2013

s ] —_————— — e ——
- 1 Bt B BT et et B g i Pt i ey A n At o mk e e o e e ey e s gy et ek Sf bt b e e e et Bk Ty et £ WY BT T T et o b

¥
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Joey Moore

From: Coopet, Clark <ccooper@balch.com>
Sent: Wednasday, July 24, 2013 13:50 AM
Tot David Agee

Subject: suit flled by Bryant Bank
Attachments; baleh_logodcd91l7

Hello David,

| hope you are doing well. | see that the below suif was filed by Newsome, Anything | can do so that | could work with
youy

Thanks
Clark

Shelby County
Shelby

Bryant Bank
V.
Landscuth Contractors [nc.
7/19/2013 58-CV-13-900835 Conwill
{Shelby)

Breach of contract. Defendant

{{limagel]

Clark A. Cooper, Partner, Balch & Bingham LLP

1901 Sixth Avenue North = Suite 1500 # Birmingham, AL 35203-4642
t: (205) 226-8762 f: 205) 488-5765 e: ceooper@balch.com
www.balch.comshtiny//www.balch,com/>

IRS CIRCULAR 230; Unless explicitly stated to the contrary, this communication {including any attachments) is not
intended or written to be used, and tannot be used, far the purpose of (1} avolding penalties under the Internal Revenue
Ceda or (i) promoting, marketing, or recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein,

CONEIDENTIALITY: This emall and any attachments may be confidential and/or privileged and are therefore protected
against copying, use, disclosure or distihution. K you are not the intended reclpient, please notify us immediately by
renlying ta the sender and double deleting this copy and the reply from your system.

22
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Burt Newsome

From: Hamllton, Brian <Brian.Hamiton@iheslabank.com=
Sent! ‘ Wednesday, Decempar 11, 2013 3:50 PM

To: Burt Newsome

Subhject; EW: Burt Newsome arresied for menacing
Aftachments: image001,png; ATTOCO0 . bxt

Brian Hamilten

Vice President, Business Credit Services IBERIABANK
3595 Grandview Parkway, Sulte 500

Birmingham, Alabama 35243

Phione: 205-803-5872

Cell: 205-420-2879

----- Original Message-—-—-

From: Cooper, Clark [mailto:ccooper@balch.com]
Sent; Saturday, May 04, 2013 4;30 PM

To: Hamlltor, Brian

Subject: Fwd: Burt Newsome arrested for menacing

Have you seen this? Not sure how it's going to affect his law license. Bizarre
>

»

> Clark A, Cooper, Partner, Balch & Bingham LLP

> 1901 Sixth Avenue North * Suite 1500 * Birmingham, AL 352034642

>t (205) 226-8762 f (205) 488-5765 e cocooper@balch.com

» www. balch.eom

>NN

-

Imternet Email Confidentiallity
Privileged/Confidential Information may be contained In this message. If you are pot the atldressae indicated in this

message {or responsible for delivery of the message to such person), you may not copy of delver this message to
anyone, in such casg, you should destroy this message and Kingly notify the sender by reply emall. Please advlse
immediately if you or your employer do not consent to Internet email for massages of this kind, Opiniens, conclusions
and other Information in this message that do not refate 1o the official business of the bank shall be understood as
nelther glven nor endorsed by it, :

Thank you.
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3

Cozaper', Clark

From; Coopar, Clark

Sent; . Saturday, iay 04, 2013 5140 P

To Mamllien, Brian

Subjast Re: Burt Newsame arrested for menacing

Agreed, T going to s what 1 can find ol

On May 4, 2013, at 5137 FM, Hamilton, Brian® <pirian Ham{lton@iverlabank,com> wrote!

(hvont mugshot, With the suit on, | bet ho was in oourt or something, My guess s he threatened 1o

kick someona's abd.

Sent with Good (wyyy.good.cotn)

el ginal Meosgageeu--
Brpm Cpoper, Clazk [senoper@baloh, com]
Sent: Semurday, May 04, 2013 04:35 FM Central Standard Time

To1 Mamilton, Brlan
Subjeot; Ret Buri Newsorse arrested for menacing

Seotion 13A-6-23 - Monfoing,

{a) A person outproite the errna of menacing i#, Try physleal avtion, he infentionatly plaves or attsrapts 1o ploee
gnothor prrson i fer of mminent verions physisal ey

1t is & olpss 3 misdomeanor, Notsuro how s will affeet his Taw license
On Iiay 4, 2013, v 4129 P, "Clooper, Clui® <aeoppar@haleh.com<malhocoonnu@balelogne= Wrof:

Heve you soon fis? Notsue how i's going to affect his law Bownse, Bizago

Clurk A. Dotper, Paviner, Baleh & Bingham LLP
10T Sixth Avoeus Navi » Buity L300 « Birmingham, AL 35203-4642
£ (208) 226-0762 1§ (205) 40B-5765 & soopper@baishsom<malioienopur@baloh o

wiveyt. alobcom<higpif(iysr baloh, cozm>

<image00l pug>

Internet Bmafl Condidentialléy :
Privilegod/Confidential infommation may be contained in this message. Il yon aro not the

addresses indicated i thie mossage (or responsible for dolivary of the message 1o such pergon
you may not oopy or deltver this messags {0 anyone, it sugh case, you shouki destroy this
1 e e——

Exhibit Ai\
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- messago and kindly notify the sender by reply email Please adviss immediately I you or your
smpioyer do not congent to Mntemet emmal for messages of this Ieind, Opintons, conclnsiony and
other fnformation in this message that do not relate to the offlcial business of the bank shall bs
understood 5 nefther given nor ondorsed by it,

Thank Yoo,

i

2 Conper-0002
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shelby Couiky Inmabes
NEWSCOME, BURTON WeHEELER

{503 HIL3 A5 2003 !

MEMACING ._

. o P + ne PR

) Cooper-0003

e g e b T
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1
¥

i " 1

foaper, Clark

From: {oapear, Clark

Sent: Wednesday, Janwary 30, 2018 4:54 Fiv
Tor "Hamlivor, Brtan’

Subject: RE: Therla

Ha hal

Froms Hamilior, 8rian [malifo:Bran.Hamill
Sent: Wednesday, Jannary 30, 2013 431 PM
Toi Conper, Clark

Subjects RE! Ibetia

L

abankcom]

That whal she sald.

Byian Hamllion
Vies President, Business Credi Servioes

IBERIABANK

3595 Grandview Parkway, Sulle goo
Birminghaw, Alabrme 35843
Fhong! 205-808-5878

Cell: zog-40-2879

Fromt Cooper, Clark Imaliteissnopar@helchaom]
sent: Wednesday, Janvary 30, 2013 4131 PM

T Hamlitor, Brian

Subjecty RE Iheily

N

it e T -~

e o e

That males sense, Ssve me for the blgger anss

Thanks

et e ¢ AR ey Al bR Tm It | RGN AETOT L L e ) 7§ T s -1

From: Hamilion, Brian [malto:Bdan.HamBon@|beriatmniucern)
sent Wednesday, Jantary 30, 2013 429 Y

Toy Coper, Clark

Eubject: RE: Iberia

s o 7aro halsnse Joan (st a legal balance} where the guaranter filed beniraptey and higs been disshargad We pulled
dated fijes that haven’t been teuched due to the zero Ioan halence (no exposure). The company Iy defunct too. But, we
need defaut fudgment out there to take It appaaling to # buyer, Hope that malas sense. Burt's contract rate on

yneontestad default Judements is tough to makcit,

Brian Hamilion
Vice Prosident, Buginess Orecit Servicey

IBRRIABANK

a505 Grandview Parlway, Sulte Fo0
Blrmingham, Alabrmi 85043
Phone! 805-805-5872

Cell 205-420-2879
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v ! ' |8

- ' 1

Fromt: Cooper, Clark [malitoicgooper@baldncom]
Sont: Wednesday, January 30, 2013 4:19 F4

Tt Hainlfton, Brian

Subjacts [berla

Brfan,

] see that Bert Newsome has filed a claim for lherfa against Print Ona. ls there arything you recomm gnd 1 do to asslst
me In obtalning more files from lberta?

Thenks and no werd from Benten yet

Clavl

el

(A o ke B
A B RE B ae

Clark A, Coppér, Fartnar, Ralch & Bingham 1LP
1903 Slkth Avenue North + Suita 1500 » Hirmingham, AL 152074642
7 (205) 226-6762 [ {205} 4880765 e ggopper@balch.com

wiwbileh comy

Infernet Kanail Confidentialify .
Privileged/Confidential information may be contained in this message, If you ave not the addresse indloated In

fhts meszage (or rosponsible for delivary of the message 10 suok persor), Yon may 1ot oopy ar delivor this
message tp anyone, In such oase, you shanld desivoy this message and kindly notlfy the gender by reply emall,
Pleasg gdvise fmmediately i you or your employer o not consent to Internet emull for messagos of thiy king,
Opinions, sorcfustons and other information L this message thet do rot talats to the officlal husiness of' the
bank shell be yaderstood as nelther given aor endorsed by I,

Thank ¥ou.

Internst Bmail Confldentiality
Privileged/Confidoniial informetion may be confained in this mogsage, If you ure nat the addresses indiealed in

this message (or responsible for delivery of the message to such person), yom puay not copy or delfvor thly  ——

megsage t payone. In suoh case, you showld destroy his message and Idndly notify the sender by reply emsil,
Plonss advise immedintely If you or your employer do not consent (o Infernet emall for messages of thig kind,
Opintons, conslusions and othet Infarmation In this message that de ot relate to the offiele] Duriness of the
bank shall be.understond s nelther given nor endorsed by it,

Thank You,

bt vt =t

2 Coopor-Q005

e
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Coopar, Clark

Fromn Cooper, Clark
Sent: Wednesday, July 24, 2015 10:50 AM
Tot pavid Agea
Sukfact; skt flled by Bryant Bank
Helio David,
[ hope you are doing well, Tree that +the below wit was filed by Newsoma, Anyibing T van do #0 thet £ conld
work with you?
Thanis
Clavk
Shelby County

_ Shelby

Bryant Banlc Broaoh of contrael, Defondant

2
Landsouth Coniraciors Ing,
711972013 SB-CV-13-000835 Conwill

(Shelby)

BALLH

& RERETADL L

clark A, Cobpar, Pactner, akef & Blnghum 1P
1903 Sxth Avenbe North « Site 4500 ¥ Blrmnghwm, Al RSINS-A642
b2 (205} 2260752 F; (205} 4BG-5766 & cevonar@balch.oom

v beleh, oo

RS GIRCGULAR 230! Unloss expliofily steted tu the sonian, s communloation {ncludig apy attaghmente) ls nel intended or wilten
10 be uaed, and pannio] e uead, (or o purppea of 4t avplding penafites undsr the inlernal Reyenue Code ar (i) promofing, markating,
or recommending to Anther parly any frensaction ormaiter tidressed herain,

Y We confidential andir privilsged s are (herefore profected againal
i

CONFIDENTIALITY; This emall and any altachmenls ma
tended reciplent, please nallfy us Wmediatsly by repling fa the sender and

uopEnm uss, diselogtre at digirindion, i you are nat tha
deuble delulng Fils ooy amd $he raply ram your sysiem.

O it

! /e—aspér-ooos

;‘
|
|
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i
v

Cpoper, Clatk ——
From; Cooper, Clark _

gepfl Fricay, Nevarmber 07, 2014 Bi54 AM

Tal aeian Hamilton (BrlanHamilton@{berlabank.com)

Suklect: Cage filed by Toarla nJafferson Cowrty

Hello Bilan,

by terla InJeffersun County, i you think | should reach out to anyene

| noticed that the helow case was recently fled
please lat ma know, They may be heppy with courisel they are using for

efse In your department to bulld a retationship,
smaller deals,

Thanks

Clarks

[bariaBank | Contract, Defendants ywe pRIntHT more than 516,000 Bure Newsome
'3 for dafault on # loan,
John C, Wicker: The Wicker

Agancy Inc.
11/6/2014 01-CV-14-804617
(Birmingham)

BALCH

w BLETHAN in

Clark A, Cooper, Pariner, Balzh & Bingham LLP
1901 §lxth Avantia Nogth ¢ Suite 1500 ¢ Priningharm, AL 352034842

1 (20s) 226-8752 {+{208) SBYFT0F reapper@baleh sorn
wwwy.belehcom

ATy R i e b s I W st IR TPy =

CONFIDENTIALITY; Thie emall and any altachinants ma be confidential andfor privileged and are therefore protecled agalnst
aepyIng, use, dispiogure of dislributlon, if you era nof the Irstendyd resiplent, pleasa nollfy us immedietely by replying fo he sander end

douhio deleting this cogy and ihe Taply RO you #YBiET.

i e

rﬁﬁ;{;;o e
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=i ELECTRONICALLY FILED

J 2/16/2016 1:33 PM

01-CV-2015-900190.00

CIRCUIT COURT OF

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA
ANNE-MARIEADAMS, CLERK

Tab 3




DOCUMENT 458

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA

BURT W, NEWSOME; and

NEWSOME LAW, LLC,
Plaintiffs,

VS, CASE NO, CV-2015-900180

CLARK ANDREW COOPER et al.,’
Defendants, :

PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S FIRST SET OF
CONSOLIDATED DISCOVERY REQUESTS

The Plamtiffs submit the following supplemental responses to the Defendant's First Set of
Consolidated Discovery Requests to the Plamtiffs. In addition o the Plantiffs’ responses served

on or about April 21, 2015, the Plaintiffs further state:
INTERROGATORIES

11,  Identify all communications to aﬁy banking clients which reference ot rofer to Clark
. Cooper and/or Balch. ’

RESPONSE: In addition to our original answer, the following is provided, which is
mited to emails and conversations referencing Cooper’s attempts to solicit business away
from the Plaintitfs and information provided by Cooper sbout Plaintiff, Newsome's, )

arrest, -

Bill Stockton asked the Plaintiff about his arrest, During the conversation, Bill Stockton
told Newsome that John Bentley received an email from Cooper regarding Newsome’s
arrest immediately after the arrest. Both Stockton and Bentley admitted they received the
email from Cooper, but claimed it had been deleted.

Newsome initiated a conversation with J. D. May about a month after Newsome’s arrest
that Cooper was constantly asking for business.

rd

Brian Hamilton and Mark Reiber had Tunch with Newsome and advised that Hamilton had
received an email from Cooper regarding Newsome’s artest and they were concerned
about the impact on Newsome’s license to practice law and his ability to continue to
represent the bank. Reiber said they did not want to embarrass Newsome, but they had
received his mugshot; Brian Hamilton stated he recetved the mmug shot within a week of
Néwsome’s atrest and that it came from Cooper,
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Newsome also called Bob Jackson, Head of Special Assets, to discuss the email and bis
arrests wifh him in an effort to clear-up concerns about the arrest and Newsome's ability
to continue to represent the bank. Jackson was aware of the arrest because of the email
sent by Cooper. ’

Newsome asked Mike Carter and David Agee in separate conversations if they had
received an email from Cooper regerding his arrest, Both said they had not.

12, Identify all cases currently bzing handled, or those that have been handled since 2010 by
Burt Newsome or Newsome Law LLC, for Iberiabank Corp,, Bryant Bank, and Renasant Bank,
and describe the natute of the action, including contacts at each bank.

RESPONSE: In addition to our original answer, the following is provided, whicl is
limited to financial damages suffered as a result of the interference with the
contractual/business, lawyer-client relationship with Renasant Bank; the Plaintiffs are not
claiming loss of business from Bryant Bank or Theria Bank, However, the Plaintiffs are
claiming damages to their reputation, good name and good will.

Newsoine has never appeared as counsel for Renasant Bark in any jurisdiction outside of

Alabama. The Plaintiff did represent Iberia Bank in one action in the United States Court

of Appeals for the Eleventh Cirenit; all cases are equally available to the Defendants; refer
to general objection. ' :

13, Identify any and all lawsuits where Burt Newsome and/or Newsome Law has been the
plaintiff or the defendant. ’ ' '

RESPONSE: In addition to our original answer, Defondants, Cooper and Balch already
have  list of these lawsuits and Plainfiffs have never appeared as Plamf{iff or Defendant in
any other lawsuit in any other another state or jurisdiction, '

1

21, Identify any and all revemie earnéd for 1ega1 wortk performéd from 2010 through the
present with respect to Tberiabank Cozp., Renasant Bank, and Bryant Bank and indicate how
much reverue was earned from each bank, '

RESPONSE: In addition ta our original answer, Plaintiffs will provide a breakdown of
revenue earned for legal work performed from 2010 through the present with respect to
Renasant Bank; Otherwise Plaintiffs assert their general objection. .

29. State whether Burt Newsome has had his driver's license suspended, indicating the reason
for suspension and the period of time during which the license was snspended.

RESPONSE: In addition to our original answer, the Plaintiffs state that Newsome’s
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driver’s license was suspended for a period of 90 days about 22, vears ago as atesult of
speeding tickets resulting in cumulative points under Alabama’s poit syster.

List the name and address of each healthcare provider, including but not limited to any

physician, nurse practitioner psychiatrist, therapist, or other licensed health professional that Bust
Newsome have seen or been treated by in the last 10 years. '

2.

'RESPONSE: In addition to our original answer, Plaintiffs mamtain their objection and
firther state there is no claim for medical damages, mental anguish or emotional damages.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION

All non-privileged documents which support a contract, including letter of engagement, of

any kind with, Therigbank Corp., Renasant Bank, and/or Bryant Bank.

12.

RESPONSE: In addition to our original answer, the Plaintiffs add there was a flat fee
agrecment with al} banks general based upon the schedule attached hereto as
Supplemental Bxlubit 1. . ‘

The face page of any lawsuit you are handling or have previously i;andled for Iheriabank

Corp., Renasant Bank, or Bryant Bank.

.14,

RESPONSE: In addition to our originel answer, the Plaintiff’s add that the identical
infarmation is equally available to the Defendants through Alacourt-and Pacer, as the
Plantiffs have not bandled any lawsuits for Thertiabank, Corp., Renasant Bank or Bryant
Barik in any jurisdiction other than Alabama State Courts and United States District
Courts, Bankruptcy in Alabama and the U. S, Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit.

A copy of Carmen Purser's deposition in the matter Carmen Purser v. Wolfe, Jones &

Boswell and Burton Newsoine, CV-02-B-1023-NE, N.D. Al

15.

RESPONSE;: In addition to ovr original answer, the Plaintiffs state: Newsome
understands that C. Purser was deposed, Alistate Insurance hired Mike Burroughs to

- defend that action, and Plaintiff Newsome does not have a copy of the deposition and

néver had a copy of the deposition, as such the requested document is equally available to
the Defendants from a third party; otherwise general objection. :

A copy of every Answer filed by Burt Newsome in the matter Carmen Purser v. Wolfe,
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Tones & Boswell and Burton Newsome, CV-02-B-1023-NE, N.D. AL

RESPONSE; In addition to our original answer, Plaintiff Newsome has no knowledge
~what was filed. Tn addition, Plaintiffs assert their general objection and further state this
information is equally available to the Defendants from a third party.

16. . All tax retums from 2010 through the present.

RESPONSE: In addition to our original answer, the Plaintiff objects to production of the
requested documents because the Plaintiffs claims for damages are based solely on loss of
business from Renasant and darhages to Plaintiffs’ character, good name and reputation.

18.  For cach of the eases listed below, provide a copy of the complaint and any amended
cotriplaints, all answers filed in the action, all discovery requests and responses related fo the

- getion, and any settlement agresments:

RESPONSE: In addition to.our original answer, Plaintiffs object to production based
upon remoteness.

Respectfully submitted this | BN day of June, 2015,

(A SN

BURT W, NEWSOME

STATE OF ALABAMA )

) Before me, a Notary Public in and for said State, hereby certify that the BURT W,
NEWSOME, whose name is signed to the foregoing strument and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that the facts alleged m the foregoing are true and correct to
the best of his knowledge, information and belief on this \B“ﬂr\ day of Juze, 2015,

/s/ Robert B. Lusk, Jr

.ROBERT E. LUSK, JR. (LUS005)
Attorney for Plaintiffs:
BURT W. NEWSOME and
NEWSOME LAW, LLC.
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LUSK LAW FIRM, LLC ~

'P. 0. Box 1315

Fairhope, AL 36533

251-471-8017

251-478-9601 Fax
ringk@lusklawfirmile.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that I have filed electronically and served a copy of the foregoing upon
the below listed parties to this action by placing a copy of same in the United States Mail, postage
prepaid and properly addressed, this the day of June, 2015, .

S, Allen Baker

Amelia K. Steindorff.

Balch & Bingham '
1901 Sixtl Avenue North Suite 1500
Birmingham, AL 35203

James B, Hill, Jr.

Hill, Weisskopf & Hill

Moody Professional Bldg

2603 Moody Parkway, Suite 200
Moody, Alabama 35004 ‘

Robert Ronnlund .
P.0O: Box 380548
Birmingham, AL 35238

/s/ Robert E. Lusk, Jr
ROBERT E. LUSK, JR, (LUS003)
Attorney for Plaintiffs '
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SUPPLEMENTAL EXHIBIT 1
- 2015 NEWSOME LAW, LLC FIXED FEE SCHEDULE

$225.00 — Review file and prepare demand letter
$95.00 - District Court Cases

$845,00 — Prepare acceleration letter, foreclosure notice, foreclosure deed and conduct foreclosure
sale

$625,00 — Prepare Forbearance Agreement
$295.00 — District Court Cases

$445.00 ~ File Complaint against debtor(s) including monetary action and non-monetary action (i.e.

detinues and replevins)
$195.00 — District Cowrt cases

$445.00 — File Default Judgment
$193,00 — District Court cases

$125.00 ~- Draft and record Certificate of Judgment
$845.00 - File Motion for Summary Judgment and Brief in Support of Summary Jadgment Motion
(Standard Collection Cases Only)
$295.00 = District Court Cases (Standard Collection Cases Oaly)

$475.00 — File Motion for Relief from the Automatic Stay
Note: The filing fees are $150.00 for a motion to lift automatic stay.

$475.00 — File Objection to Confirmation
Note: There is no filing fee for an objection to confirmation,

$295.00 — Prepare Reaffirmation Agreements
$195.00 — File Proof of Claim in Bankruptcy Case
$95,00 — Standard Collection Letter
$225.00 — File Motion for Protective Order in Response to Subpoena Request for Financial Records
Clients are responsible for‘payment of all fees and expenses (filing fees, process server
fees, mileage, eto.). If & matter becomes a contested matter (i.e, debtor files a counter-claim
against client) or is not covered under the above fixed fee schedule, then the file will be handled

at an hourly rate of $255.00. Up to 40% of the outstanding balance of the debt in Attorney Fees
will be passed on to the Borrower whenever possible,




DOCUMENT 458

VB A i e 2w A B L A S AT P L b B AT 14 7 Bt

10576V'SS %

F10Z MMON. SR AR 4 110¢ .Oﬁ 114

O

s s s v e ek P B i AR b Y 1L 5 544 A Rt APt 8 S AR i O i 788 A AR

6T LZ8LLS 2

"

5
3P

B T T R s

s e =otsn T e e

I T Tl i i B 5 A S IR e L L SRR TR D T R R s 8 s + S = e e 5

anuaAay AlJesA Weysuiwig - Jueseusy

R OV GV S SR PE D PP PRSP RE U SIS S PP . e e e a s s s o oy bt £ e Ao AR

e he AR o A A B el it S RO A et 26 A o 1 8 Pk ok i b o o i 1 TR B AT W AT S 127 8 e im0 1 7 e D O L VAP A S A [ A8 A% S Ty i S

00°0S

e b IR T 1

00°000°0T$
00°000°02$

00°000°0ES

00°000°0%$ w
00°000°05% |
00°000°09S

Do..ooodmw-




DOCUMENT 458

it e LA g g e 1T

iR A T P

s

1UNOD 314 Ajes) wieysuiwiiig

ueseusy

474

0¢c

o

0s

R R







DOCUMENT 458

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA

BURT W, NEWSOME; and NEWSOME
LAW, LLC

Plaimtiffs,

Y.

CLARK ANDREW COOPER; BALCH &
BINGHAM, LLP; JOHAN W, BULLOCK,
JR.: CLAIBORNE PORTER SEIER;
Fictitious Defendants 1-4 being the true and
correct names of the named Defendants;
Fictitions Defendants 5-15 being those
individuals and/or entitics who conspired with
any of the named Defendants 1h the commission )
of the wrongs alleged herein and whose true and )
cotreet identities are currently unknown but will )

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CASE NO.: 01-CV-2015-900190,00

be substituted upon discovery; Fictitious )
Defendants 16- 26 being those individuals )
and/or entities who participated in or otherwise )
committed any of the wrongs alieged herein and )
whose true and correct identities are currenfly )
mnknown. but will be substituted vpon )
discovety) )
)

Defendants, )

)

)

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN BENTLEY

STATE OF ALABAMA )
JEFFERSON COUNTY )

John Bentley, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. I am employed by Renasant Bank ag Reglonal Area President. I am over the age

of nineteen (19) vears, and I am competent to make this affidavit, The statements set forth in this

1400037,
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Affidavit are trne and correct and are made upon my personal knowledge or review of the

records related to this matter or from informetion transmitted bys a person with knowledge of

those matters,

2, I received notification of Burt Newsome’s May 2, 2013 arrest from a formor

Renasant employee, Connie Russell.

3. Ms. Russell told me that she became aware of Newsome’s arrest after seeing it on
a Shelby County website.
4. I never recoived an email from Clatk Cooper or anyone et Balch & Bingham LLP

related to Burt Newsome’s May 2, 2013 arrest,

Further Affiant sayeth not.

Dated this 22 day of J#7 , 2015,

Wn Bentley

STATE OF ALABAMA )
JEFFERSON COUNTY )

1, the undersigned notary public in and for said county in sald state, hereby certify that

, John Bentley, is signed to the foregoing instrument and who is known fo me,

avknowledged before ms on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he
executed the same voluntarily,

th
Civen under my hand this (2%~ day of ‘-TU«[!Q; , 2015,

{Nlotgliy Public ! v

My Commission Bxpires

ppsdomitpmay

i, LYNVE GASPERDAY
3, {hona Ny Comiwssion EXplrgs
%o/ 8 Oolber 22, 2018

1400057,1 2
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. 3
Six
Exg5
g SEHE = IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA
Shigais < JORT W, NEWSOMT; and NEWSOME
GSaB0m AW, LLC
FRogE
5 0® E% Plaintiffs,
A o ]'

CLARK ANDREW COOPER; BALCH &
BINGHAM, LLP; JOHN W, BULLOCK,
JR.; CLAIBORNE PORTER SEIER;
Fiotitious Defendants 1-4 being the frue and
correct names of the named Defendants;
Fietitious Defendants 5-15 being those
individuals and/or entities who conspired with
any of the named Defendants in the commission )
of the wrongs alleged herein and whose true and )
correct identities are currently unknown but will )
be substituted upon discovery; Fictitious )
Defendants 16- 26 being those individuals )}
and/or entities who participated in or otherwise )
committed any of the wrongs alleged hereln and )
whose true and correct identities are currently )
unknown but will be substituted upon )
)
)
)
)
)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CASE NO.: 01-CV-2015-200190.00

discovery)

Defendants,

ANSWER, DEFENSES AND COUNTERCLAIM OF CLARK ANDREW
COOPER AND BALCH & BINGHAM LLP IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFES
COMYLAINT

Defendants, Clark Andrew Cooper (“Cooper™) and Balch & Bingham LLP {*Baleh™),

(collectively “Defendants”), answer Plaintiffs Burt W, Newsome's and Newsome Law's, LLC

(collectively “Newsome™) Complaint as follows:
PARTIES

i, Defendants admit the allegations asserted in paragraph 1 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint.

Lasomd |
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2, Defendants aro without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as fo
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 2 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therafore, deny those allegations,
3, Defendants admit the allegations asserted in paragraph 3 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint.

4, Defendants admit the allegations asserted in paragraph 4 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint

with the caveat that Balch’s proper name is Baleh & Bingham LLP,

5, Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form g belief as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 5 of the Plaintiffs’ Compleint and,

therefore, deny those allegations,

6, Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient o form a belief as fo
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in peragraph 6 of the Plaintiffy’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations,

7. Defendants are without knowledge ot information sufficient to form a belief as to

the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in patagraph 7 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,
therefore, deny those allegations.

8. Defendants expressly deny they commitied any wrongs. Defendants are without
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the fruth or falsity of the remainder of
the allegations asserted in paragraph 8 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and, therefore, deny those
allegations,

8. Defendants expressly deny they committed any wrongs. Defendants are without
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the remainder of

. the allegations asserted in paragraph 9 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and, therefore, deny those

alfegations,

1380004 ¢ 2
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FACTS

10,  Defendants are without knowledge or information swfficient to form a belief as to
the fruth or falgity of the allegations assetted in paragraph 10 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations,

11, Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as {0
the trath or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 11 of the Plaintiffy’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations.,

19, Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient fo form a belief as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 12 of the Plainiiffy’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations, -

13, Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 13 of the Plainfiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allsgations.

14, Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficlent to forr 2 belief as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations assetted in paragraph 14 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations.

15,  Defendanis are without knowledge o information sufficient to form a belief as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 15 of the Plainfiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations.

16, Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient fo fovm a belief as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations assericd in paragraph 16 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations.

1330004, 3
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17, Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 17 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations.

18,  Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 1§ of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations,

19, Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to
the fruth or falstty of the allegations asserted in paragraph 19 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations.

20,  Defendents are without knowledge or Information aufficient to form a beliel as o
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 20 of the Plaimtiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations.

21, Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as o
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 21 of the Plaintifs’ Complaint and,

thersfore, deny those allegations,

79, Defendants are without knowledge or information suffictent to form & belief as 10
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 22 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

thevefore, deny those allegations,

23, Defendants are withowt knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 23 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations,

1330004 3 4’
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24, Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficlent to form a beliet as to

the truth or falsity of the allegations asseried in paragraph 24 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny these allegations,

95.  Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 25 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations,

26.  Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as {0
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 26 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, geny those allegations.

27, . Defendants are without knowledge ox information sufficient fo form a beliof as 1o
the truth or falsity of the allegations agserted in paragraph 27 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations.

28, Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form 3 belief a3 to
the trzth or falsity of the allegations asserted i paragraph 28 of the Plaintiffy’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations,

29, Defendanis are without knowledge or information suffieient to form a belief as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 29 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations.

30, Defondants are without knowledge or information suffieient to form a belief as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 30 of the Plaintiffs” Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations.

FABQ004.} 5
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11, Defendants ate without knowledge or information sufficlent to form a belief as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 31 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,
therefore, deny those ailegations,

32, Defendanis deny the allegations asserfed in paragraph 32 of the Plaintiffs’

Complaint,

33,  Defondants deny the allegations asserted in pa%agraph 33 of the Flaintiffs’
Complaint,
14, Dofendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to

the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 34 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint ang,

therefore, deny those allegations, -

35, Defendants are without knowledge or informatien sufficient o form & belief as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations asseried in paragraph 35 of the Flaintiffs’ Complaint anl,

therefore, deny those allegations,

36.  Defendants ere without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief'as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 36 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those aflegations,

37, Defendants are without knowledge ot information sufficient to form a belief as fo
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 37 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations.

38,  Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a beliof a3 to
the truth or falsity of the ellegations asserted in paragraph 38 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those ailegations,

1280004 1 6
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39, Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to
the truth ot falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 39 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations,

40.  Defendants are without knowledge or {nformation sufficient to form a belief as o
the truth or falsity of the allegations assetted in paragraph 40 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations,

41.  Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a beliefl as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 41 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations,

42.  Defondants are without knowledge ot infurmé,tion sufficient to form a belief as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 42 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations,

43,  Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 43 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations,

44.  Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficiont to form a belief as o
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 44 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations.

45,  Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to
the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in paragraph 43 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and,

therefore, deny those allegations.

138Gt 7
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46.  Defendants admit that Newsome, along with other lawyors throughout the State of
Alabama including Cooper and other lawyers at Balch, has done some legal work for Toeriabank
Corp.

47, Defendanis admit that Newsome, along with other tawyers throughout the State of

Alabama including Cooper and other lawyers at Balch, has done some legal yrork for Renasant

Banlk.,
48, Defendants admit that Newsome, along with other Jawyers throughout the State of

Alabama including lawyers at Balch, has done somne legal work for Bryant Bank.

49 Defendants admit that Cooper was aware of the legal work Newsome has done for
Iberiabank Corp., Renasant Bank, and Bryant Bank,

50.  Defendants admit that on May 4, 2013 Cooper emailed a public mug shot of
Newsome to his personal friend and client confact, Reian Hamilton at Iberlabank Corp,
Defendants deny the remaining allegations in paragraph 50 of the Plaintiff’s Complaint end state
fyrther that Iberiabank Corp, was a client of Cooper and Balch at the time of the e-mail, and
remains a client,

51 Defendants deny the sllegations contain in paragraph 51 of the Plaintiffs’

Complaint to the extent they seek to characterize Newsome's deferred prosecution and plea

agreement as an acquittal or dismissal,

52, Defendants deny the allegations asserted in paragraph 52 of the Plainfiffs’

Complaint.
COUNT L

53, Defendanis re-stato their responses to paragrapbs 1-52 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint.

13R0004.3
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54, Defendants are not named in Count I, and therefore no response from Defendants
is required, To the extent a response is required, however, Defendants are without knowledge or
information sufficlent to form & belief as to the truth or falsity of the aliegations asserted in
paragreph 54, and therefore deny them,

55 Defendants are not named in Count I, and therefore no respense from Defendants
is required. To the extent a response i required, however, Defndants are without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a bellef as to the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in
matagraph 55, as well as the prayer for relief, of the Plaintiffe’ Complaint, and therefore deny

themmn,
COUNT 11

56,  Defendants re-siate their responses 10 paregraphs 135 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint,

57, Defendants are not named in Count I, and therefore no response from Defendants
is required, To the extent a response is required, however, Defendants are without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a bellef as to the truth or falsity of the allegatlons asserted in
paragraph 57, as well as the prayer for relicf,‘of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint, and therefore deny
thern,

COUNT I

58, Defendants re-state their responses to paragraphs 1-57 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint,

59,  Defendanis are not pamed in Count I and therefore no response from
Defendants is required. To the extent a response is toquired, however, Defendants are without
knowledge or information sufficient to form a hellef as to the truth or falsity of the allegations

asserted in paragraph 59, as well as the prayer for relief, of the Plainfiffs’ Complaint, and

therefore deny them,

L0 1 9
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COUNT IV
60.  Defendants re-state thelr responses to paragraphs 1-59 of Plaintffs’ Complaint.
61. Defendants are not named in Count 1v, and therefore no rvesponse from
Defendents is required, To the extent a response is required, haowever, Defendants are without
knowledge or information suffiefent fo form a belief as o the truth or falsity of the allegations
asserted in paragraph 61, as well as the prayer for relief, of the Plaintiffs’ Compiaint, and

therefore deny them,

COUNT Y

62,  Defendants re-state their rosponses to paragraphs 1.61 of Plaintiffs” Complaint.

63.  Defendants ate not named in Count V, and thérefore no regponse from Defendants
is required, To the extent & responso is required, however, Defendants are without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations asserted in
paragraph 63, as well as the prayer for relief, of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint, and therefore deny
them,

COUNT VI

64.  Defendants ro-state their responses to parggraphs 1-63 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint,

65.  Defendants admit that Newsome, along with other lawyers throughout the State of
Alabame including Cooper and other lawyers at Balch, has done some legal work for Iberiabank
Corp,

66.  Cooper admits that he knew Newsoms had done some legal work for Iberiabank
Corp. Baleh did not know of the nature of Newsome's practioe, legal work, or clients,

67, Defendants deny the allegations contained in paragraph 67 of Plaintiffs’

Complaint to the extent they are asserted against Defendants,

1380004, 4 1 0
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63,  Defendants deny the allegations in paragraph 68 of the Plainfiffs’ Complaint to
the extent they are asserted against Defendants,
69.  Defendants deny the allegations in paragraph 69 of the Plaint!ffs’ Complaint to

the extent they are asserted against Defendants,

Defendants expressly deny that Plaintiffs are entitled to any yelief whatsoever from them
in this matter, Including the relief requested in the paragraph beginning “Wherefore™ following
paragraph 69 of the Complaint,

- COUNT VI

70,  Defendants re-state their responses to paregraphs 1-69 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint,

71, Defendants admit that Newsome, along with 5ther lawyers throughout the State of
Alabame including Cooper and other lawyers at Balch, has done some legal work for Renasant
Bank,

72, Cooper admits that he knew Newsome had done some legal work for Renasant
Bank. Balch did not know of the nature of Newsome’s practice, legel work, or clients,

73, Defendants deny the allegations in paragraph 73 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint to
the extent they are asseried against Defendants.

74,  Defendents deny the allegations in paragraph 74 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint to
the extent they are asserted against Defendants,

75, Defendants deny the allegations in paragraph 75 of the Plaintffs’ Complaint to
the extent they are asserted against Defendants,

Defendants expressly deny that Plainiffs ave entitled to any relief whatsoever from them
in this matter, including the relief requested in the paragraph beginning “Wherefore” following

paragraph 75 of the Complaint,

1380004.1 l ]
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COUNT VIII

76.  Defendants re-state their responses to paregraphs 1-75 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint.

77, Defendants admit that Newsome, along with other lawyers throughout the State of
Alabama Including lawyers at Baloh, has done some legal wotk for Bryant Bank,

78, Cooper admils that he knew Newsome had done some legal work for Bryant
Bank, Balch did not know of the nature of Newsome’s practice, legal work, or clients.

79, Defendants deny the allegations in paragraph 79 of the Platntiffs’ Complaint to
the extent they are asserted against Defondants,

80.  Defendants deny the éliegations in paragraph 80 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint to
the extent they are asserted against Defendants, |

81,  Defendants deny the allegations in paragraphs 81 of the Plaintiffy’ Complaint 1o
the extent they are asserted against Defendants,

Defendants expressly deny that Plaintiffs are entitled to any relief whatsoever from them
tn this matter, including the relief requested in the paragraph beginning “Wherefore” following
paragraph 81 of the Complaint,

COUNT IX

82, Defendants re-state their responses fo paragraphs {-81 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint.

83.  Defendants deny the allegations asserted in paragraph 83 of Plaintiffy’ Complaint
to the extent they are asserted against Defendants. Defendants did not make any false and
defamatory statements concerning the Plaintiffs.

84,  Defendants deny the allegations asserted in paragraph 84 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint

to the extent they are asserted against Defendants,

12

1360004, }

A




DOCUMENT 458

83 Defendants deny the allegations assorted in paragraph 85 of Plainti{fs’ Complaint
to the extent they are asserted against Defendants,

86,  Defendanty deny the allegations asserted in paragraphs 86 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint
to the extent they are asserted against Defendanis.

Defendants expressly deny that Plaintiffs are entitled to any relief whatsoever from them
in this matter, including the relief requested in the paragraph begirming “Wherefore” following
paragraph 86 of the Complaint,

COUNT X

87, Defendams ve-state their responses to paragraphs - 86 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint,

88. Defendants deny the allegatlons agseried in paragraphs 88 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint
10 the extent they are asserted egainst Defendants.

Defendants expressly deny that ?laintiffar are entitled to any relief whatsoever from them
in this matter, including the relief requested in the paragraph beginning “Wherefore™ following
paragreph 88 of the Complaint.

_ COUNT X}

89,  Defendants re-state their responses to paragraphs 1-88 of Plaintiffs’ Complalnt.

90.  Defendants deny the allegations asserted in paragraphs 90 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint
to the extent they arc asserted against Defendants,

91, Defendants deny the allegations asserted In paragraphs 91 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint
to the extent they are asserted against Defendants,

Defendanis oxpressly deny that Plaintiffs are entitled to amy reliof whatsoever from them
in this matter, including the relief requested in the paragraph beginning “Wherefore” following

paragraph 91 of the Complajnt,

13
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UNLESS EXPRESSLY ADMITTED IN ONE OF THE FOREGQING PARAGRAPHS,
ALL MATERIAL ALLEGATIONS OF PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT, INCLUDING ANY
CONTAINED IN UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPHS, ARE DENEED,

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES
1. Plaintiffs’ Complaint, in whole or in part, fails to state a claim wpon which relief
may be granted,
2. Plaintiffs’ clatms are barred becanse they sustained no compensable damages as a

result of any act or omission by Defendants slleged in the Complaint.

3 To the extent Plaintiffs’ claims against Defendants ere based upon ellegations of
Defamation, including but net limited to Plainiiffe’ allegation that Defendants made false and
defamatory stetements concerning Plaintiff Newsome, they fail to state a claim wpon which relief

may be granted because truth is & defense to a claim of defamation, Defendants have made no

false o defamatory statements concerning the Plaintiffs,

4, To the extent Plaintiffs® olaims against Defendants are based upon allegations of
[ntentional Interference with a Business or Coutractual Relationship, they fail to state a claim
uypon which rellef may be granted because Defendants did not intenticnally interfere with any
relationship between Plaintiffs and any other Individual or entity, Defendants ave not sfrangers o
any of Plaintiffs’ business relationships with any of the banks named in Plaintiffs’ Complaint,
and Plaintiffs bave not suffered damage.

S, Defondants plead privilege and justification as defenses io Plaintiffy’ claims for
Intentional Interference.

6. Defendants plead waiver, release, failure to mitigate damages, competitor’s
privitege, contributory negligence and assumption of the rigk,

7. Any recovery of punitive or exemplary damages is barred, or must be reduced,

under, among others, the provisions of the Fifth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment of the

14
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United States Constitution and Article 1, Seotions 6 and 13 of the Constitution of the State of
Alabama.

8. Recovery of pynitive or exemplary damages, if any, is limited by the restrictions
and caps on punitive damage awards as provided for by Alabama law, Defendants further assert
that under any eircumstances punitive damages should not exceed those Hsted in Alabama Code
§ 6-11-21 {no more than three times compensatory damages or $500,000, whichever is greater),
Further, no punitive demages are apptopriate because the prerequisttes of Alabama Code § 6-11-
27 have not been met, and further, such punitive damages should not be awarded becanse the
prerequisites of Alabama Code § 6-1 1-20 have not been met,

g, An award of mental anguish damages violatés the Unilted States Constitution and
the Alabama Constitution,

10, Defendants expressly reserve the right to assert additional affirmative defenses if
such defenses bec'ome apparent through discovery or fhrough the clarification of any claims

Plaintiffs are attempting to assert against Defendants,

COUNTERCLAIM: ABUSE OF PROCESS

Defendanis Clark Andrew Cooper (“Cooper™) and Baloh & Bingham LLP (“Balch”)
assert the following counterclaim against Plaintiffy/Counterclaim Defendants Burt W, Newsome
and Newsome Law, LLC (collectively “Newsome”),

1. Cooper i3 a partner at Balch practicing financial services and general litigation,
Among other clients, he has represented Tberiabank Corp, and Renasant Bank for several years,
along with other aliorneys across the State of Alabama, including Newsome.

2. Balch has a robust financial services group, which has represented these finangial

institutions, as well as Bryant Bank, the other bank Newsome mentions in his Complaint,

13
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3. Cooper has multiple client contacts who are employees of the banks mentioned,
and some of those contacts are also personal friends of Coaper, One of those friends is
Iberiabank Corp. executive Brian Hamilton, whom Cooper has known for approximatety 15
years,

4, On May 4, 2013, Cooper learned that Newsome had been arrested as a result of
threatening a man with a gun, and charged with menacing. Cooper learned of the arrest by
viewing Newsome's mug shot, which is publicly avaifable on the internet. Cooper now knows
that this man is Defendant John W, Bullack, & man Coopst does not know,

5 Also on May 4, 2013, Cooper forwarded the photograph to his friend Brian
Hamilton, At ihe time of this correspondence, Iberiabank Corp, was a client of Cooper and
Baloh, and remains a client. This correspondence, a true and aceutate copy of which is attached
hereto as Exhibit A, was the sole communication between Cooper and Hamilton and/or
Iberiabank Corp, regarding Newsome's arrest. Cooper did not correspond either with Renasant
Bank or Bryant Bank about Newsome’s arrest,

6. Unrelated to Newsome ot Newsome's airest, Cooper has corresponded with his
own olients, or olients of Balch, in an effort to stay abreast of thelr legal needs, to keep the
busineas relationships active, and to be of service to the ciients. The only correspondence sent
by Cooper to the banks listed in Newsome’s Complaint wherein Newsome's name is used, other
then that e-mail which was mentioned above, are in the form of forwarded reports from the
courthouse news-generated case summaries, Trus and mocurate copies of these e-malls are
attached hereto as Exhibit B, and demonstrate that at no time did Cooper attempt {0 interfere

with Newsome's engagement with any client.

16
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7. Additionally, in the few limted circumstances whetein Cooper ever mentioned or
referenced Newsome to any bank clients, Coopet has never made any staterment that was wnirue.

8. On January 14, 2015, Newsome filed the Complaint alleging infentional
interferetice with confractual relations with these benks, defamation, and corgspilfacy against
Cooper, as well as vicarious Hability/respandeat superior against Balch,

9. Rether than an affempt to obtain judicial redress for alleged wrongs, the
Complaint amounts fo a malielous and wrongfil abuse of the legal process, as well as the
resources of this Court, with the ulterior purpose of extorting & quick settlement, embarrassing
and haragsing a well-respecied and established atforney and his law firm, and frustrating and
undermining their successful relationships with the ba:ﬂdné ¢lients mentioned in the Complaint
and others,'

10,  Even before suit was filed, counse! for Newsome contacted Balch fo request
payment in exchange for not filing suit, Additionally, on the same day the lawsuit was filed,
Newsome filed a Motion to Temporarily Seal Court Record, referencing ongoing setflement

discussions and negotiations (Motion, ¥ 2). Contrety to this assertion, neither Cooper nor Balch

| Newsome's record of filing personal lawsuits al! over Alebama is well-established. He has flled at loast
fourteen (14) sults secking redress Tor perceived harma, incfuding:

» In Re; Estate of Faulk (CV-19935-000025, Geneva Co.l;

» Newsome v. Chambers (CV-1993-000547, Montgomery Co.);

» Newsome v. Alabama Department of Publie Safety (CV-96-000090, Shelby Co.);

» Newsome v. Defta Airlines Ine, and Expedia [ne, (DV-2002-001135, Tuscaloosa Co.);

v Nowszome v, Hardin (SM-2003.000405, Wadison Co.};

» Newsome v, Delta Airlines, Ine. (DV-2005-001518, Tuscaloosa Co.);

v Newsome v, Procision Plumblng & Repair Ing, (C'V-2006-001068, Tuscaloosa Co.);

v Newsome v. Dad's Carpet & Upholstery Cleaning, Ine. (DY-2007-900305, Shelby Co.);

» Newsome v, Drew Jeffrey Gunnells, S, Vineent's, et gl, {CY-2009-901168, Jefferson Co.);

« Newsome v, BP Exploration & Production, Ine, d/b/a BP (DV-2010-200814, Baldwin Co.);

+ Newsome v, Sprint Communications Company, L.F. (CV-2010-900178, Shelby Co.);

v Newsome v, Wiidizan Tnvesments |, LLC (DV-2011-900437, Shelby Co.);

« Newsome v. All My Sons Moving and Storage of Birminghaim, Ine. (CV-2012-900968, Shelby Co.}
* Newsome v, Diversified Sales, Inc, d/b/a Don's Carpst One Floor & Home (CV-2014-900721, Shelby

Co.}
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have been or are now engaged in any settlement diseussions or negotiations whatsoever with
Newsome,

11, Cooper and Balch have been damaged as a proximate cause of Newsome’s
intentional and malicious conduct, including the necessity of responding o this frivolous
lawsuit*

WHEREFORE, Cooper and Balch vespectfully demand judgment against Newsome in an
amount o be determined at trial, including but not limited to, compensatory damages, punitive
demages, all costs and attorneys’ fees associated with (his action, and axy such other relief as this

Court deems proper.
Respectfully submitied this 20" day of February 2015,
/s/ Amelia X, Steindorff

One of the Attorneys for Defendants Clark Cooper
and Balch & Binghem LLP

OF COUNSEL:;

S, Allen Baker Jr.

Amelia K, Steindorff
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
1901 Sixth Avenne North
Suite 1500

Birminghars, AL 35203
Telephone:  (205) 226-3416
Telephone:  (205) 226-3421
Facsimile:  (203) 4833880
Pacsimile:  (205) 488-3613
B-mail: abaker@balch.com

E-mail: asteindorff@baleh.com

% On Pebruary 12, 2015, the undersigned counsel sent an Alabama Litigation Accountability Act letter to
coynsel for Newsome, bus has not recelved a response; therefore, it is lkely that a Motion for Rellef under § 12-19-

272 will be fortheoming,

1380004 | 18
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that [ have electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court
using the AlaFile system which will send notification of such filing and/ox that a copy of the
foregoing has been served upon the following by placing a copy of same in the United States
mail, properly addressed and postage prepaid, on this the 20™ day of February, 2015

Robert B, Lusk
tlusk@lusklawfirmlle.com
Lusk LAw FiaM, LLC

PO, Box 1315

Faithope, Alabama 336333
Telephone: (51) 471-8017
Facsimile: (251)478-9601

Js/ Amelig K. Steindorff
Of Counsel

1389004, 19
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Cooper, Clark

From: Cooper, Clark

Sgnt; Saturday, May 04, 2013 5:40 PM

To: Hamlitor, Brian

Subject; Ret Burt Newsome arrested for menacing

Agreed. T'm going fo see what I can find out.

On May 4, 2013, at 5:37 PM, "Hemilton, Brlan® <Bripn Hamilton@{beriabank.coms wrote!

Great mugshot, With the suit on, [ bot he was in cont or something, My guess is he threatensd fo

kick someone's a$$,

Sent with Good (www.good.com)

reeOripringl Message-——--

From:¢ Cooper, Clark [egooper@baloh,com]

Sent: Saturday, May 04, 2013 04135 PM Centtral Standard Time
To: Hamilton, Brlan

Subjeet: Re: Burt Newsome atrested for menacing

Seotion 13A-6-23 - Menacing.

(8) A person comrnits the erfme of menacing i, by physical action, he infsutionally places ot attemnpts to plage
anoiher pexsan in ferr of fmminent serious physical Infury,

Ttis & olass B misdorseanor, Not sure how fhls will affect his law Jicense

On May 4, 2013, at 4:29 FM, “Cooper, Clatk" <mg@maw<g§ilt0',ccunper@bmh DO WIS

Hayo yon seen tis? Not sure how it's going t0 atfect bis Jaw Hoense, Bizarre

Clark A, Cooper, Pattner, Baloh & Bingham LLF
1901 Sixth Avenue Norik + Sulle [500 « Biminghmu, AL 35203-464%
t: (205)226-8762 £ (205) 488-5705 ¢ aeooner@baleh,com=meailtopuaoper@baloh,eom>

www,haloh, com <httpu/wiy baloh.com=

<imagal0l png=

Internct Emall Contidentiality
Privileged/Confidential informatlon may be contained in this message. If you axe not the

addresses indicated in this message (or responsible for delivery of the message to such person),
you mgy not copy or deliver this message o auyone, In suoh case, you should destroy this

1 Tt e
i Cooper-0001
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. message and kindly notify the sender by renly email, Please advise immediately if you or your
emaployer do ot consent to ntemet omail for messages of this ldad, Opintans, conclngions and
othey information in this message that do not relate to the offigiel business of the bank shall be
urdsrstood as neither given nor endorsed by I,

Thank ¥You.

Cooper—0002

B bt e
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shefly Courky Inimates
MEWSCIME, BURTOM WHEELER

O5/024 2013 05/02{2013

P e T
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Cooper,l' Clark

From: Gaepet, Clark

Sent; Wednesday, January 30, 2013 434 PM
T ‘Hamilten, Brlan’

Subject: _ RE; Toerla

Ha hal

From: Hamiten, Brlan [malio:Bran.t

Sant: Wednaesday, January 30, 2013 4131 PM
Tor Cooper, Clark

Subject: RE: Iherta

arlabank.com]

That what she sald.

Brdan Hamilton
ioa President, Business Credit Services

IBERIABANK

505 Grandview Parkway, Suite 50O
Birmingham, Alabama 35943
Phone! 2ag-B03-5B72
Cell; 205-420-2879
From: Cooper, Clark [mal toceonpar@balch.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 30, 2018 4131 P

Te Hamliton, Brign

subjeat! RE; Tharta

S e o

that makes sense, Save me for the bigger ones

Thanks

b e rwraes s ¥ ek S AT % Y MBS LTt S e o S PSR

From: Hamiltan, Brian [mailte:Brian.Hanlit er c
Sent: Wednesday, January 30, 2013 4,29 PM

Ty Cooper, Clark

Sukject: RE: Tberla

i's a 7aro balance loan (st a Jegal balance) whare the guaranter flat bankeuptey and has been discharged, We pulled
dated files that havan't bean touched dus to the zero loan balanca {no axposkre). The company 15 ¢efunci too, But, wa
need defanlt judgment aut there 10 make it appealing tp a buysr. Hope that makes senss. gurt's contract rate on

uncontested default judgments ls tough to mateh,

Brian Hawilton

ice President, Business Credit Services
iBERIABANK

3505 Grandview Parkway, Suite 500
Blrmingham, Alabamy 36243

Phone: 2o5-803-587%

Call! 2054202879

it b el A a7
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spvrranasrbarseruend

Prom: Cooper, Clark lmailto:cggop_g;@lg;;lgh@m]
Sent: Wednesday, January 30, 2613 419 PM
Tor Hamilton, Brian

Subject: Iherla

Brian,

| see that Bert Newsome has filed a clalm for (barfa against Print One, Is there anything you recommend | do to assist

me in abtaning more filas from heria?
Thanks and ne word from Benton yet

Clark

BALAH

ol Eel M e

Ciark A, Copper, Partner, Balch & Fingham LLp

1901 Sixth Avenua North + Sutie 1500 ¢ Birmlngham,AL 35203-4642
t [205) 226-B762 f; (205) 488-5765 e teopber@balch.com

sy baleingom :

l¢

Internet Bmail Confidentiality )
Privileged/Confidential information may be oontained fn this message, If yow are not the addressee indicated it

this message (or respoasible for delivery of the message to suoh persony), you may not copy ar deliver this

message 1o anyone, In such case, you should destroy this message and kindly notify fhe sendsr by reply email,
nloyer do not consent to Tnfernet ernail for mossages of this kind,

Please advise immediately i you or your em
Opirdons, conolusions and other information in this message that do not relats {o the official business of the

hank shall be vinderstood aa neither glven por endorged by it.

Thank You,

Internet Bmail Confidentiality
Priviloged/Confidentinl informetion may be contatned in this mossage, If you aro not the addresses indioated In

this message (or responsible for delivery of the megsage to such petson), you may not copy or deftyer this —
message to anyone, In such oase, you should destroy this message and kindly notify the sender by reply emeil

Please advise immediately If you or your employer do not consent to Tnterne! ermall for messages of this kind,
official business of the

Opinions, conglusions and other information fn this message that do not relate (o the
bark shall be understond as nefther given nor sndorsed by it,
Thack You,

2 Hagopcw(}()fs
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Cooper, Clark

Frem: Cooper, Clark

Sent: Wednesday, July 24, 2013 10:50 AM

T David Agee ’
Subjact; Sult filed by Bryant Banl

Hello David,

see that the below suit was filed by Newsome, Anything I can do a0 that 1 could

T hope you are doing well, |

work with you?
Thanks
Clark
Shelby County
' Shelby ' - ;
Btyent Benk Broach of confract, Defendant 1
Vi

Landsouth Contractoss Ine,
7/19/2013 5R-CTV-13-000835 Conwilt

{Sheiby) |
|
|

BALCH |

W BilgiEA N g

Clarle A, Cooper, Fartnst, Balch & Bingham LLP
1903 Sixth Avanbe North » Suite 1500 Birriinghaln, AL 35203-4342

t; {205) 226-9762 13 {208) 4055765 w peogper@baich.com
wyw balch.com

VT U

g T

i not Intended or writian

IRS CIRCULAR 280; Unless explicitly stated i the contrary, this communloation (including any afachments) P
rmarketing,

to be used, and capnal be used, for e purpose of (i) avolding penalties under the Intermal Revenus Gods of {Iiy prornoting,
or recommending fo another paily gy fransagiion or matter addressed heraln,

ndfor privilegad and are therelfore pratected againat
piease nolliy us Tomediately by replying t the sender and

ety e et i d o

CONEIDENTIALITY: ‘This emall and any attachments may be confidential €
copying, use, disclosure of distribution. I you are not the Intendad recilent,
double deleting this copy and the reply from your syaiarm,

L /(550}36{%0006
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v

Cooper, Clark

From; Cooper, Clarl

Sept: Friday, Navember 07, 2014 854 AM

Tor Brian Hamitton (BrianHamiten@iberlabank.com)
Subject; Case flied by theria In Jefferson County

Helio Brian,

In Jeffarson County, If you think | should reach out to anyone

| noticad that the helow case was recently fled by therla
1 e know. They may be happy with counse! they are using for

alse In your department to buiid a relationship, please le
smaller deals,

Thanks

Clark

IberfaBank Contract, Defendants owe plalrtlff more than $100,000  Burt Newsome
V. for defzulton a loan,

John C Wiekay; The Wicker
Agency inc.

11/6/2014 01-CV-14-904617
(Birmingham]

BALCH

foRAR AN e

Clark A, Coopet, Fartney, Zalth & Binghem tLp
1801 Sixth Avanue Nerth » Sulte 1500 + Blrmingharm, AL A5203-4647,
11 (205} 226-8752 1:(205) 488-5765 @ ccogper@balth.ppm

vowybaleh.com

ey bt st ) B AR 3

el A

OONFIDENTIALITY: This ermall and any allachments may be cenfidentlai andfor priviieged and are therefere protected agalnw
copging, use, dieclosuse or distribution, If you are not the Inended reciplant, please nolify us immedlately by raplying to the sender and

doubie deleting this copy and the raply frorr your BYHEM.

“~Cooper-000
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FORM INCIDENT/OFFENSE REPORT
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2/13/2015 9:36 AM
01.CV-2015-900150.00
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"Tius mmtier s placed on the Administiative Docket vatil _ , then o by Dismissed
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abave
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA
BIRMINGHAM DIVISION

BURT W, NEWSOME; and NEWSOME
LAW, LLC,

Plaintiffs,
v,

CLARK ANDREW COOPER; BALCH &
BINGHAM LLP; JOHN W, BULLOCK,
JR.: CLAIBORNE PORTER SEIER;
Fictitious Defendants 1-4 being the true and
correct names of the named Defendants;
Fictitious Defendants 5-15 being those
individuals and/or entities who conspired with
any of the named Defendants in the commission
of the wrongs alleged herein and whose true and
correct identities are currently unknown but will
be substituted upon discovery; Fictitious
Defendants 16- 26 being those individuals
and/or entities who participated in or otherwise
committed any of the wrongs alleged herein and
whose true and correct identities are currently
unknown but will be substituted upon
discovery)

CASE NO.: 01-CV-2015-900199.00

Defendants.

S v vt vt vt vt vt g’ v’ o’ g’ Sugpt’ gt owgpr’ “vwpt’ vt vt vt vt ot “mmt’ “pm wgpt’ wgpt o’ ‘s’ e’

ORDER

This action, which was filed by Burt W. Newsome and Newsome Law, LLC
(“collectively the “Newsome Defendants™) came before this Court on a Motion for Summary
Judgment filed by Defendants Clark Andrew Cooper (“Cooper”) and Balch & Bingham LLP
(“B&B™) (collectively, the “B&B Defendants™). This Court has heard argument on multiple
occasions regarding this case, and has reviewed all evidence submitted by the parties. Having

considered the written submissions, along with argument, the Court determines as follows:

1424471.1
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1. The Complaint filed against the B&B Defendants contains counts for intentional
interference with business and contractual relations, defamation, conspiracy and vicarious
liability/respondeat superior.

2, The intentional interference claims fail as a matter of law because the Newsome
Defendants have “presented no evidence to support a finding of the third element fof intentional
interference] — that [Cooper] intentionally interfered with [Newsome’s] employment
relationship” with the financial institutions complained of—Iberiabank Corp., Renasant Bank, or
Bryant Bank. Hurst v. Alabama Power Company, 675 So. 2d 397, 399 (Ala, 1996).

3. The defamation count fails as a matter of law because falsity of the alleged
defamatory statement is one of the five elements the Newsome Defendants were required to
show to establish a prima facie action for defamation. See, e.g., Ex parte Crawford Broad. Co.,
904 So. 2d 221, 225 (Ala. 2004): thus, “[t]ruth is a complete and absolute defense to defamation.
... .Truthful statements cannot, as a matter of law, have defamatory meaning.” Federal Credit,
Inc. v. Fuller, 72 So. 3d 5, 9-10 (Ala. 2011). While Newsome’s arrest did not constitute
evidence of wrongdoing, the arrest itself is a fact, and Cooper’s email correspondence aitaching
Newsome’s mug shot was a true event, which occurred in time.

4. Newsome’s conspiracy count fails as a matter of law for a number of reasons,
including because a) until Newsome filed this lawsuit, Cooper had never met the other defendant
“co-conspirators” in this matter; and b) the Deferred Prosecution Agreement and Release,
executed by Newsome, extends to release any of Cooper’s alleged conduct.

5. Newsome Defendants’ vicarious liability/respondeat superior count fails as a
matter of law against the B&B Defendants because Newsome has provided absolutely no

evidence that Cooper is liable for any wrongdoing whatsoever.

1424471.1 2
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6. Lastly, Newsome’s invasion of privacy claim fails as a matter of law because a)
neither Cooper nor Balch intruded into a private matter of Newsome’s and b) because neither
Cooper nor Balch publicized any fact relating to Newsome.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that all claims against
Clark Andrew Cooper and Balch & Bingham LLP are hereby dismissed with prejudice, costs

taxed as paid.

CIRCUIT JUDGE

1424471.1 3
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J 2/16/2016 1:33 PM

01-CV-2015-900190.00

CIRCUIT COURT OF

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA
ANNE-MARIEADAMS, CLERK

INTHE CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA
BIRMINGHAM DIVISION

NEWSOME BURT W,
NEWSOME LAW LLC,
Plaintiffs,
V. Case No.: CV-2015-900190.00
COOPER CLARK ANDREW,
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP,
SEIER CLAIBORNE P,

BULLOCK JOHN FRANKLIN JR.,
Defendants.

e e N N N N N N N N N

ORDER

[This action, which was filed by Burt W. Newsome and Newsome Law, LLC (“collectively the
“Newsome Defendants’) came before this Court on a Motion for Summary Judgment filed by
Defendants Clark Andrew Cooper (“ Cooper”) and Balch & Bingham LLP (“B&B") (collectively, the
“B&B Defendants’). This Court has heard argument on multiple occasions regarding this case, and has
reviewed all evidence submitted by the parties. Having considered the written submissions, along with
argument, the Court determines as follows:

1. The Complaint filed against the B& B Defendants contains counts for intentional interference with
business and contractual relations, defamation, conspiracy and vicarious liability/respondeat
superior.

2. Theintentiond interference claims fail as a matter of law because the Newsome Defendants have
“presented no evidence to support afinding of the third element [of intentional interference] — that
[Cooper] intentionaly interfered with [Newsome's| employment relationship” with the financial
institutions complained of—Iberiabank Corp., Renasant Bank, or Bryant Bank. Hurst v.
Alabama Power Company, 675 So. 2d 397, 399 (Ala. 1996).

3. The defamation count fails as a matter of law because falsity of the alleged defamatory statement
is one of the five elements the Newsome Defendants were required to show to establish a prima
facie action for defamation. See, e.g., Ex parte Crawford Broad. Co., 904 So. 2d 221, 225
(Ala. 2004): thus, “[t]ruth is a complete and absolute defense to defamation. . . . . Truthful
statements cannot, as a matter of law, have defamatory meaning.” Federal Credit, Inc. v. Fuller,
72 S0. 3d 5, 9-10 (Ala. 2011). While Newsome's arrest did not constitute evidence of
wrongdoing, the arrest itself is afact, and Cooper’s email correspondence attaching Newsome's
mug shot was a true event, which occurred in time.

4. Newsome's conspiracy count fails as a matter of law for a number of reasons, including because
a) until Newsome filed this lawsuit, Cooper had never met the other defendant “ co-conspirators’
in this matter; and b) the Deferred Prosecution Agreement and Release, executed by Newsome,
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extends to release any of Cooper’s alleged conduct.

5. Newsome Defendants' vicarious liability/respondeat superior count fails as a matter of law
against the B& B Defendants because Newsome has provided absolutely no evidence that
Cooper isliable for any wrongdoing whatsoever.

6. Lastly, Newsome'sinvasion of privacy claim fails as a matter of law because a) neither Cooper
nor Balch intruded into a private matter of Newsome's and b) because neither Cooper nor Balch
publicized any fact relating to Newsome.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that al claims against Clark Andrew
Cooper and Balch & Bingham LLP are hereby dismissed with prejudice, costs taxed as paid.

DONE thig[To be filled by the Judge].
/5[ To be filled by the Judge]

CIRCUIT JUDGE
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